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CA RICH CONSULTANTS, INC.

CERTIFIED GROUND-WATER AND
ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALISTS

May 13, 1996
NYSDEC
Division Of Hazardous Waste Remediation
50 Wolf Road
Albany, NY 12233-7010
Attention: Jeffrey E. Trad, P.E.
Re: Remedial Investigation Work Plan Addendum No. Two

Tishcon Corp.
125 State Street, Westbury, New York
NYSDEC Site No.: 130043C

Dear Mr. Trad:

We are pleased to provide you with Work Plan Addendum No. Two for the above-referenced site.
It is our understanding that this Addendum along with the Remedial Investigation (R.l.) Work Plan
prepared for this site dated December, 1995 and Addendum No. One dated February 29, 1996
satisfy the requirements of the NYSDEC for the performance of a remedial investigation at this

property. The Health & Safety Plan (H&SP) and the Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) for
this project are included with the December, 1995 Work Plan.

Schedule
The following schedule is proposed for this project.
Project set-up 1 month
s Schedule Laboratory and Contractors

s  Call for utility mark-outs

Field Sampling 1 week
Laboratory Analysis 1 month
Remedial Investigation Report 2 months

(after reciept of validated laboratory data)

Clean out of Pools 2, 4, distribution box 5 and the 1 month
backfilled sewer line (as required)

Removal of Leaching Pool 1 1 month

404 GLEN COVE AVENUE, SEA CLIFF, NEW YORK 11578 -« TEL 516/674-38B8 :+ FAX5168/874-3801



CA RICH CONSULTANTS, INC.

I.R.M. Report 1 month

Focused Feasiblilty Study Report 1 month
(after approval of R.I. and |.R.M. Reports)

We trust this Addendum meets with your approval and look forward to working with you on this
most important project.

Sincerely,

CA RICH CONSULTANTS, INC.
~ «

Z&é@/
Eric A. Weinstock
Associate

cc: Joe Elbaz, Tishcon Corp.
Andrew Simons, Esqa.,F,F,C,C,B&A
John Soderberg, Esq., F, F,C,C,B&A

Comax C:\1-ew-96\tishcon\ss-ri-a2.doc



CA RICH CONSULTANTS, INC.

CERTIFIED GROUND-WATER AND
ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALISTS

February 29, 1996

NYSDEC

Division Of Hazardous Waste Remediation
50 Wolf Road

Albany, NY 12233-7010

Attention: Jeffrey E. Trad, P.E.

Re: Remedial Investigation Work Plan Addendum
Tishcon Corp.
125 State Street, Westbury, New York
NYSDEC Site No.: 130043C

Dear Mr. Trad:

We are pleased to provide you with the attached Work Plan Addendum for the above-referenced
site. It is our understanding that this Addendum along with the Remedial Investigation (R.I.) Work
Plan prepared for this site dated December, 1995 satisfy the requirements of the NYSDEC for the
performance of a remedial investigation at this property. The Health & Safety Plan (H&SP) and
the Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) for this project are included with the December, 1995
Work Plan.

Introduction

The goal of this Addendum is to include provisions for additional sampling and analysis as part of
the R.l. effort. To that end, the following field tasks are presented. All health & safety issues and
quality assurance issues are addressed in the previously submitted H&SP and QAPP. The
NYSDEC will be provided 10 days notice of all planned field activities and will be provided the
opportunity to collect "splits" of the samples.

Groundwater Sampling

A total of 4 groundwater samples will be collected and analyzed as part of the R.I. Two
groundwater samples will be collected using the Geoprobe (™) sampling system. One sample will
be located at the upgradient property line and 1 sample will be located at the downgradient
property line as shown on Figure 1. At this site, the downgradient property line sample is also the
location of the potential source area in question, storm drain No. 1.

Sampling rods will be advanced to a depth of approximately 5 feet below the water table. A
screened sample probe will then be extended from the bottom of the rods. Water samples will be
collected by lowering plastic tubing equipped with a foot valve into the probes and pumping the
water by raising and lowering the tubing.

404 GLEN COVE AVENUE, SEA CLIFF, NEW YORK 11578 + TEL 516/674-3888 + FAXS516/674-3801
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Two downgradient groundwater samples will be collected using existing off-site monitoring wells.
At this time, we anticipate sampling wells UN-11 and N-11842. The wells will be purged of at least
3 casing volumes of water using a 1-3/4 inch diameter sampling pump. The groundwater samples
will then be collected directly from the pump discharge. Pumped groundwater will be
containerized and discharged to the NCDPW sewer pending permission from the County. The
NYSDEC will assist in arranging access to all off-site monitoring wells and agree to have a
representative present during the sampling activity.

Soil Sampling

Two additional shallow soil samples will be collected from a depth of approximately 1 to 2 feet
below grade along the western portion of the property for analysis of volatile organic compounds.
The locations of these samples will be determined in the field based on observations and
accessibility.

All samples will be collected in laboratory-issued glass vials for analysis of volatile organic
compounds (VOCs) using NYSDOH 91-1. The samples will be placed in an ice filled cooler and
delivered to Nytest Environmental, Inc. (NEI) under chain-of-custody documentation.

Procedures for equipment decontamination and quality control will be the same as those
developed in the QAPP. The results of the field analyses will be included in the R.I. Report
described in the December 1995 Work Plan.

We trust this Addendum meets with you approval and look forward to working with you on this
most important project.

Sincerely,

CA RICH CONSULTANTS, INC.

AN

Eric A. Weinstock
Associate

lolox Joe Elbaz, Tishcon Corp.
Andrew Simons, Esq.,F,F,C,C,B&A
John Soderberg, Esq. F,F,C,C, B &A

Comax C:\1-ew-96\tishcon\ss-ri-ad.doc
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CA RICH CONSULTANTS, INC.

CERTIFIED GROUND-WATER AND
ENVIRDNMENTAL SPECIALISTS

December 20, 1985

NYSDEC
50 Wolf Road
Albany, New York 12233-7010

Attention: Jeffrey Trad - Eastern Projects Section
Bureau of Eastern Remedial Action

Re: Final Focused Remedial Investigation Work Plan
Tishcon Corporation
125 State Street
Westbury, New York
NYSDEC Site No.: 130043C

Dear Mr. Trad:

Attached are four copies of our revised Remedial Investigation Work Plan for the above
referenced site. We have also delivered a copy of this Work Plan to Jeanna Hussey, Esq. in the
Tarrytown offices of the NYSDEC.

If there are any questions regarding this Work Plan, please do not hesitate to call our office.
Sincerely,
CA RICH CONSULTANTS, INC.

Sove (7

Eric A. Weinstock
Associate

cc: Kamal Chopra
Joe Elbaz
Jeanna Hussey, Esq.
John Soderberg, Esqg.

Gateway2 c¢.\winword\gtitishcom\125-RIW2.DOC

404 GLEN COVE AVENUE, SEA CLIFF, NEW YORK 11578 + TEL 516/6874-3888 - FAX516/674-3901
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CA RICH CONSULTANTS, INC.

Focused Remedial Investigation Work Plan,
Sampling & Analysis Plan and Health & Safety Plan
Tishcon Corporation
125 State Street
Westbury, New York

1.0 Introduction

The following Focused Remedial Investigation Work Plan has been prepared on behaif of the
Tishcon Corporation (Tishcon) to address sources of halogenated volatile organics and areas of
soil contamination at the above-referenced properties. The term "Focused" has been added since
the purpose of these Plans are limited to the investigation of contaminant sources and areas of
contaminated soil.

Several previous subsurface investigations have been performed in the New Cassel Industrial
Area -- the area within Westbury where the Tishcon site is located -- by both the Nassau County
Department of Health (NCDH) and the NYSDEC. The most recent of these investigations,
performed by a NYSDEC contractor, is summarized in a report dated February 1995 (ref. 1). This
study identified the contaminants 1,1,1 Trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA), Perchioroethene (PCE) and
their degradation products as contaminants of concern in the groundwater south of 125 State
Street -- the area where the above-referenced Tishcon facility is located.

The goal of this Work Plan is described below.

e Incorporate the existing NCDH-approved Remediation Plan for this site into a NYSDEC-
approved Work Plan;

o Identify areas of potential sources of the contaminants of concern based on building
construction plans (such as cesspools and storm drains), previous subsurface sample results,
company records, employee interviews, engineering knowledge, site inspections and
chemical analyses.

» Propose and conduct any interim remedial measures deemed necessary;

o Identify potential remedial technologies that could be applied to remedy any source areas and
zones of contaminated soil; and

o Develop a program of subsurface investigation to determine the extent of any contaminants of
concern at the subject properties that will assist in the evaluation of the selected potential
remedial technologies.

2.0 Site History

Tishcon has leased the space at 125 State Street from 1984 to the present. The tenant at this
building prior to Tishcon was a manufacturer of aluminum furniture. Presently, the Tishcon facility
at 125 State Street produces two basic supplement and vitamin products - powders and tablets.
The powders are produced in a dry blending process and are shipped off-site to customers for
packaging and distribution. The tablets begin similarly but the blended powders are compressed
into tablets. The finished tablets are boxed and shipped to other locations for distribution.
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The preparation of the powders begins with the weighing of ingredients according to a master
formula. Once all the ingredients are weighed they are placed in a ribbon blender where they are
mixed until 2 uniform blend is obtained. The materials are then discharged directly to plastic lined
drums for shipping. All the ingredients used in the powder preparations are purchased from
outside vendors. -- none are synthesized, extracted, or manufactured on-site.

Tablet production begins with weighing and blending of the ingredients described for the powder
preparation. Again, all the ingredients are purchased -- none are synthesized, extracted, or
manufactured on-site. The only additional step taken before the batches are prepared is the
granulating of purchased powders that are unsuitable for compression into tablets. Granulating is
accomplished by wetting the powders with a suitable agent (water, ethyl alcohol-based, food
grade shellac, or PPVA) and then drying the material in a steam heated fluid bed dryer. The
granulated powders are then weighed and mixed with the other ingredients. After all the
ingredients are blended in the ribbon mill, the powder is placed in the feed hopper of the tablet
press. The tablets are formed when the dry ingredients are compressed between the moveable
and stationary dies of the press. Once the tablets are formed they can be shipped or processed
further by adding a shellac, sugar, or enteric coating. After the tablets are coated some of them
receive a final color coating. The water based coating is applied by a spray nozzle inside an
enclosed heated drying pan. The finished tablets are boxed and transferred to the New York
Avenue facility.

During the years 1985 through 1993, the chemicals methylene chloride, 1,1,1-trichloroethane and
methanol were also used at this facility in the tablet coating process. They were used in the
process of applying coatings to the tablets and then discharged either through vents to the
atmosphere as an air discharge or as fugitive emissions. As of 1993, these chemicals were no
longer used at the State Street Facility.

2.1 Physical Layout of Buildings

The Tishcon Corporation facility at 125 State Street consists of a two-story building built in 1966.
The property includes a driveway that is underlain by four storm drains. An illustration of these
pools is included as Figure 1. Plans on file at the Town of North Hempstead Building Department
indicate that the original construction included on-site cesspool(s) for wastewater disposal. The
number and location of the cesspools were not recorded in the file, however, available records
indicate the presence of one cesspool located on the east side of the building (see Figure 1).
According to the Nassau County Department of Public Works (NCDPW), the building was
‘connected to municipal sewers in 1985, shortly after Tishcon occupied the building. The NCDH
conducted dye test of the floor drains in the Facility during the summer of 1995 and determined
that all of the floor drains tested discharge to the municipal sewer.

Roof drains were not included on any of the reviewed building plans, aithough a building survey
dated June, 1967, states that roof leaders and gutters are connected to dryweils.

A drum storage area is located in the southwest corner of the property (see Figure 1) for storage
of the ethyl alcohol-based shellac. The drums are stored on spill pallets in a masonry shed.

2.2 Previous Sampling and Removals at this Site

In the past, equipment used in the process of blending raw materials and forming vitamin tablets
was rinsed out in the driveway where the storm drains are located (see Figure 1). Rinse water
used during this process subsequently entered storm drain 1. During 1993, the Nassau County
Department of Health (NCDH) requested that sediment contaminated with volatile organics &
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metals be removed from the four storm drains and one sanitary distribution box in the driveway
and that the material removed be properly disposed.

During August of 1893, a partial removal of the leaching pool sediments was performed. The
removal of contaminated sediments from Pool 3 was completed and the results of the end-point
samples were acceptable to NCDH. Soil was also removed from Pool 1, however, the end-point
samples indicate that the compounds chloroform, ethy! benzene, methyiene chloride and xylene
remained at concentrations above the NCDH action levels. Soil removal from pools 2 and 4 has
not been completed as of this date. Copies of the sample results are attached to this plan.

CA RICH was retained by Tishcon in October, 1994 to prepare a storm drain remediation plan for
the NCDH and to complete the clean out of these drains in response to the NCDH's letter of
March 25, 1994. A copy of the NCDH letter and the NCDH-approved Plan are attached. During
February, 1995, CA RICH performed soil borings in storm drains 1,2,4 and sanitary distribution
box 5 using a Geoprobe(™) soil sampling device. An initial soil core was collected at two feet
below the bottom of the pool. A soil sample was retrieved and analyzed in the field using a
portable organic vapor meter. This procedure was continued until no detections were recorded
with the field meter. At least one sample from each boring was placed in a sample bottle and
analyzed by a NYS-certified laboratory for VOC's using EPA methods 8010/8020 and for the eight
RCRA metals. The results of these samples were used to determine the depths and volumes of
soil for removal. Waste characterization samples were collected of the storm water and the
underlying sediments in the pools. This information is included in our March, 1895 report and
attached to this Plan.

During June and July, 1994 a NYSDEC contractor collected soil samples at the 17-19, 27-29 and
47-49 foot depth horizons from several locations on the 125 State Street property. These borings
were designated as SGP-76, 77, 78 and 79 in the NYSDEC report (Ref. 1). The resuits of these
sample analyses are included in this Work Plan as Table §-20 in Attachment 5.

2.3 Identification of Potential Source Areas

Based on our review of file at the NCDH, previous sample results collected from this property,
company records, employee interviews, engineering knowledge, site inspections and chemical
analyses, the following are potential source areas and should be investigated and/or remediated,
if necessary.

e stormdrains 1, 2 and 4;
the sanitary distribution box in the driveway, (location 5 on the site Plan); and,
one former sanitary cesspool located on the east side of the building along State
Street.

The former cesspool and distribution system were disconnected in 1985 when the building was
connected to the municipal sewer system.

2.4 Identification of Potential Remedial Technologies

The focused remedial investigation report will include recommended remedial technologies. All
recommendations will be based upon analysis of the investigatory findings. Any
recommendations regarding site specific remedial technology must necessarily await the results
of investigations performed pursuant to this Work Plan.

Recommendations for an Interim Remedial Measure (IRM) are included as Section 5.0 of this
Plan. These include excavation of the previously identified contaminated storm drains and off-site
disposal.
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3.0 Project Plans

3.1 Citizen Participation Plan

The Generic Work Plan guidance document provided by the NYSDEC requires that a citizen
participation activity be included as part of the Remedial Investigation process. To achieve this
objective, copies of this Work Plan and other relevant documents will be provided to the NYSDEC.
These copies will be placed in local libraries, the DEC's Stony Brook office and/or at local
document repositories for view by the public. At the end of the focused Remedial Investigation,
one fact sheet summarizing these activities will be prepared for the NYSDEC for use at a public
meeting.

3.2 Sampling and Analysis Plan

A site specific Sampling and Analysis Plan has been prepared for this site. This consists of a
Field Sampling (FSP) and a Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPjP).

3.2.1 Field Sampling Plan

3.2.1.1 Introduction - Source area delineation will be investigated by employing the following
techniques. The NYSDEC will be provided with 10 days notice prior to any sampling activity.
Figure 1 illustrates the proposed sampling locations discussed below. All of the borings will be
performed in the sand and gravel sediments of the Upper Glacial formation. The expected depth
to groundwater is approximately 50 feet.

3.2.1.2 Field Confirmation - The locations of all cesspool, storm drain and proposed borings will
be marked out at the site. A mark out of underground utilities will be requested before performing
any subsurface borings.

3.2.1.3 Soil Borings - Using a Geoprobe (™) soil sampling device the following borings will be
performed. Figure 1 illustrates the proposed sampling locations of four additional Geoprobe(™)
soil boring to be situated between the existing storm drains and in the vicinity of the abandoned
on-site cesspool. All of the borings will be performed in the sand and gravel sediments of the
Upper Glacial formation. Soil samples will be collected every ten feet from ground level to the top
of the water table. The expected depth to groundwater is approximately 50 feet.

To collect soil samples, a clean drive point sampler with a sample tube measuring approximately
1 1/8-inches in diameter by 24-inches long will be used. A drive point sampler is first driven to the
desired sampling depth. The sampler remains completely closed while it is being driven to depth
and is opened by releasing a stop pin from the surface. Releasing a stop pin allows a piston to
retract inside of the sample tube as it is being displaced by the soil core. The sampler will then be
driven an additional two feet. Each of the samplers used will be fitted with a new acetate liner
prior to use. The remaining soil will be placed in laboratory issued sample botties with Teflon
septa as descrided on Table 1. The soil will be handled with properly cleaned stainless steel
utensils and the bottles will be completely filled. The acetate liner assists in the removal of the soil
sample from the tube and helps ensure sample integrity. PID readings will be collected cutting a
small slit in the acetate liner and then inserting a HNU probe into the slit to measure the VOCs in
the soil.

All sampling tools will be washed in a tap water and an Alconox™ wash foliowed by a deionized
water rinse, an isopropyl alcohol rinse and a final deionized water rinse. Since metals are not
included in the analysis, a Nitric Acid rinse is not required.
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Boring Locations

Driveway Between Existing Storm Drains - Figure 1 illustrates the proposed sampling locations
of three additional Geoprobe(™) soil boring to be situated between the existing storm drains. All of
the borings will be performed in the sand and gravel sediments of the Upper Glacial formation.
Soil samples will be collected every ten feet from ground level to the top of the water table. The
expected depth to groundwater is approximately 50 feet.

Abandoned Cesspool - One additional soil boring will be installed along side the abandoned on-
site cesspool located on the east side of the building along State Street. Soil samples will be
collected at 10 feet, 15 feet, 20 feet and 30 feet below the bottom.

Pools 1, 2, 3, 4, and distribution box 5 were previously sampled as mentioned above in Section
2.2. Our March, 1995 report describing this work is attached to this Plan.

3.2.2 Quality Assurance Project Plan
3.2.2.1 Introduction - The following Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPjP) has been prepared

specifically for the focused Remedial Investigation at the Tishcon Corp. Facility located on State
Street, New Cassel, New York. This Plan was prepared and approved as stated below.

Prepared by: %C/‘CX/‘W‘W Date: /%/ 7////75-—

Eric A. Weinstock, Project Manager

SN Coe
Approved by: \‘"‘ : “ﬁ‘\/'- Date: 127/2 // <

Steven T. Sobstyl, Q.A. Officer
3.2.2.2 QAPjP - Table of Contents
The following elements are included in this QAPjP:
3.2.2.1 Title Page and Introduction
3.2.2.2 Table of Contents
3.2.2.3 Project Description
3.2.2.4 Project Organization
3.2.2.5 Quality Assurance Objectives for Data Measurements
3.2.2.6 Sampling Procedure
3.2.2.7 Sample and Document Custody Procedures
3.2.2.8 Calibration Procedures and Frequency

3.2.2.9 Analytical Procedures
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3.2.2.10 Data Reduction, Validation and Reporting

3.2.2.11 Internal Quality Control Checks

3.2.2.12 Performance and System Audits

3.2.2.13 Preventive Maintenance

3.2.2.14 Data Measurement Assessment Procedures

3.2.2.15 Corrective Action

3.2.2.16 Quality Assurance Reports and Management

3.2.2.3 Project Description - The R.l. subject to this QAPjP has been prepared to address the
following issues:

+ I|dentify areas of potential sources of the contaminants of concern stated in Section 1;

+ Determine the nature and extent of any sources of these contaminants at the subject
property; and,

e Assistin the evaluation of potential remedial technologies.

The investigative methods that will be used include Geoprobe™ soil sampling and soil gas
screening and are described in detail in Field Sampling Plan.

3.2.2.4 Project Organization - The Project Organization is summarized on the attached Figure 2.
Mr. Eric Weinstock will serve as the Project Manager (PM) and will be responsible for the overall
scheduling and performance of all the R.I. activities.

Mr. Steven Sobstyl will serve as the Quality Assurance Officer (QAO) for this project. His duties
will include:

Review of laboratory data packages
Interface with data validator and laboratory
Performance of Field Audits

Preparation of a Data Usability Report

3.2.2.5 Quality Assurance Objectives and Data Measurement - Two types of data will be
collected during this R.I.

1. Field Screening - Organic vapor readings will be recorded from the head space of soil
samples, from one soil gas boring and as required in the Health & Safety Plan. This data is
intended to be used only as a screening tool. To meet these goals clean sample probe acetates
will be used for each head space measurement and the HNU will be calibrated at the beginning of
each day.

2. Laboratory Analysis - All soil samples will be properly labeled and placed in an ice-filled
cooler for delivery to Nytest Environmental, Inc. 2 NYSDOH-ELAP certified laboratory (NYS Lab
ID #10195). This data is intended to be used to determine the nature and extent of soil
contamination and for use in the development of remedial measures such as those discussed in
Section 2.4. To meet these goals the laboratory will follow the NYSDEC - Analytical Services
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Protocol dated Dec. 1991. All samples will be analyzed for volatile organic compounds using
NYSDEC Method 91-1 dated Dec. 1991 which includes the contaminants of concern listed in
Section 1.0 of this Plan. All samples will be placed in iced filled coolers and delivered to the
laboratory by CA Rich within 48 hours.

One field blank will be performed for the entire field program. One matrix spike (MS) and one
matrix spike duplicate (MSD) will be performed for the entire field program. One duplicate sample
will also be collected and analyzed.

Quality assurance objectives are generally defined in terms of five parameters:

Representativeness - Representativeness is the degree to which sampling data accurately
and precisely represent site conditions, and is dependent on sampling and analytical
variability. The Rl has been designed to assess the presence of the constituents at the time
of sampling. The Rl Work Plan presents the rationale for sample quantities and location. The
FSP and the QAPjP present field sampling methodologies and laboratory analytical
methodologies, respectively. The use of the prescribed field and laboratory analytical
methods with associated holding times and preservation requirements are intended to provide
representative data. Further discussion of QC checks is presented in Section 3.2.2.11.

Comparability - Comparability is the degree of confidence with which one data set can be
compared to another. Comparability between the investigations of the RI, and to the extent
possible, with existing data will be maintained through consistent sampling and analytical
methodology set forth in the QAPjP, the Rl Work Plan, the NYSDEC ASP analytical methods
(Dec. 1991) with NYSDEC ASP QA/QC requirements (Dec. 1991) and Superfund Category
reporting deliverables; and through use of QA/QC procedures and appropriately trained
personnel.

Completeness - Completeness is defined as a measure of the amount of valid data obtained
from an event and/or investigation compared to the amount that was expected to be obtained
under normal conditions. This will be determined upon assessment of the analytical results,
as discussed in Section 3.2.2,12.

Precision - Precision is the measure of reproducibility of sample results. The goal is to
maintain a level of analytical precision consistent with the objectives of the Rl. To maximize
precision, sampling and analytical procedures will be followed. All work for this RI will adhere
to established protocols presented in the QAPjP and FSP. Checks for analytical precision will
include the analysis of matrix spike duplicates, laboratory duplicates, and field duplicates.
Checks for field measurement precision will include obtaining duplicate field measurements.
Further discussion of precision QC checks is provided in Section 3.2.2.11.

Accuracy - Accuracy is the deviation of a measurement from the true value of a known
standard. Both field and analytical accuracy will be monitored through initial and continuing
calibration of instruments. In addition, internal standards, matrix spikes, blank spikes, and
surrogates (system monitoring compounds) will be used to assess the accuracy of the
laboratory analytical data. Further discussion of these QC samples is provided in Section
3.2.2.11.

3.2.2.6 Sampling Procedures - The sampling procedures that will be employed are discussed in
detail in Section 3.2.1 - the Field Sampling Plan.
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3.2.2.7 Sample and Document Custody Procedures

s General - The Chain-of-Custody program allows for the tracing of possession and handling
of the sample from the time of collection through laboratory analysis. The chain-of-custody
program at this site will include:

- Sample labels
- Chain-of-Custody records
- Fieid records

s Sample Labels - To prevent misidentification of samples, a label will be affixed to the sample
container and will contain the following information:

-Site Name

-Sample identification number
-Date and time of collection
-Name of Sampler

-Preservation (if any)

-Type of analysis to be conducted.

s Chain-of-Custody Records - To establish the documentation that is necessary to trace
sample possession from the time of collection, a chain-of-custody record (sample attached)
will be filled out and will accompany samples at all times. The record will contain the following
information:

-Project name:

-Printed name and signature of samplers

-Sample number .

-Date and time of collection

-Sampling location

-Number of containers for each sample

-Signature of individuals involved in sample transfer
(when relinquishing and accepting samples)

-Inclusive dates and times of possession.

¢ Field Records - Field records will be maintained during each sampling effort in a logbook. All
aspects of sample collection, handling and visual observations will be recorded. All sample
collection equipment, field analytical equipment and equipment utilized to make physical
measurements will be identified in the field logbook.

All calculations, results and calibration data for field sampling, field analytical and field
physical measurement equipment will also be recorded in the field logbook. Entries will be
dated and initialed. Entries will be made in ink, and will be legible. The bottom of each page
will be signed.

3.2.2.8 Calibration Procedures and Frequency - The contracted laboratory will follow the
NYSDEC ASP protocols (Dec. 1991) for equipment calibration procedures and frequency.

The QA Officer will be responsible for ensuring that the HNU is calibrated at the beginning of each
day of field sampling using calibration gas supplied by the manufacturer. A log of the meter
calibration will be kept in the filed log book.

3.2.2.9 Analytical Procedures - All laboratory analysis will be performed using NYSDEC Method
91-1 (Dec. 1991) and will follow NYSDEC ASP (Dec. 1991) protocols with category B
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deliverables. The parameters list will include the TCL Volatile Organics format with a quantitation
limit of 10 ug/kg.

3.2.2.10 Data Reduction, Validation and Reporting

Field Data - Al field data recorded in logbooks or on fog sheets will be evaluated in the office
and transferred to word processor text by field personnel or clerical staff. HNU readings will
be included on the logs. The QAO and/or PM will review this data for accuracy and
completeness. Typed boring logs will be prepared for each boring.

Laboratory Data - The laboratory will transfer the instrument readings to laboratory report
forms. Mr. Rock Vitale of Environmental Standards, Inc. will perform independent data
validation of all analytical data using NYSDEC ASP (Dec. 1991) protocols.

The data validator will provide CA Rich with a Data Validation Summary Report. The QAO
will review the summary report as well as other field data and prepare a Data Usability Report.
Both the Data Validation Summary Report and the Data Usability Report will be provided to
NYSDEC.

CA Rich will prepare summary tables of the validated analytical data using computer spread
sheet software. The data entries will be reviewed using the red check-green check method.
All entries will be reviewed and entry errors will be marked in red ink. Once these entries are
corrected, the printouts will be marked with green ink and placed in the project file.

3.2.2.11 Internal Quality Control Checks

Both field and laboratory quality control checks are proposed for this RI. In the event that there
are any deviations from these checks, the Project Manager and Quality Assurance Officer will be
notified. The proposed field and laboratory control checks are discussed below.

Field Quality Control Checks

Field Measurements - To verify the quality of data collected using field instrumentation, at
least one duplicate measurement will be obtained per day and reported for all field analytical
measurements.

Sample Containers - Certified-clean sample containers in accordance with Exhibit | of the
NYSDEC ASP (Dec. 1991) will be supplied by the NEI.

Field Duplicates - Field duplicates will be collected to check reproducibility of the sampling
methods. Field duplicates will be prepared as discussed in the FSP. In general, field
duplicates will be analyzed at a five percent frequency (every 20 samples). Table 2 provides
an estimated number of field duplicates for each applicable parameter and matrix.

Field Rinse Blanks - Field rinse blanks are used to monitor the cleanliness of the sampling
equipment and the effectiveness of the cleaning procedures. Field rinse blanks will be
prepared and submitted for analysis at a frequency of once for this sampling program. Field
rinse blanks will be prepared by filling sample containers with analyte-free water (supplied by
the laboratory) which has been routed through a cleaned sampling device. Table 2 provides
an estimated number of rinse blanks collected during the RI.

Trip Blanks - Trip blanks will be used to assess whether site samples have been exposed to

non-site-related volatile constituents during storage and transport. Trip blanks will be
analyzed at a frequency of once per day, and will be analyzed for volatile organic
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constituents. A trip blank will consist of a container filled with analyte-free water (supplied by
the laboratory) which remains unopened with field samples throughout the sampling event.
Trip blanks will only be analyzed for volatile organic constituents. Table 2 provides an
estimated number of trip blanks collected for each matrix and parameter during the RI.

3.2.2.12 Performance and Systems Audits

Performance and systems audits will be completed in the field and the laboratory during the Rl as
described below.

o Field Audits - The Project Manager and Quality Assurance Officer will monitor field
performance. Field performance audit summaries will contain an evaluation of field
measurements and field meter calibrations to verify that measurements are taken according
to established protocols. The Project Manager will review ali field logs. In addition, the
Project Manager and the Quality Assurance Officer will review the field rinse and trip blank
data to identify potential deficiencies in field sampling and cleaning procedures.

 Laboratory Audits - NEI will perform internal audits consistent with NYSDEC ASP (Dec.
1891).

3.2.2.13 Preventive Maintenance

Preventive maintenance schedules have been developed for both field and Iaboratory
instruments. A summary of the maintenance activities to be performed is presented below.

 Field Instruments and Equipment - Prior to any field sampling, each piece of field
equipment will be inspected to assure it is operational. |If the equipment is not operational, it
must be serviced prior to use. All meters which require charging or batteries will be fully
charged or have fresh batteries. If instrument servicing is required, it is the responsibility of
the field personnel to follow the maintenance schedule and arrange for prompt service.

+ Laboratory Instruments and Equipment - Laboratory instrument and equipment procedures
will be documented by the laboratory. Documentation includes details of any observed
problems, corrective measure(s), routine maintenance, and instrument repair (which will
include information regarding the repair and the individual who performed the repair).

Preventive maintenance of laboratory equipment generally will follow the guidelines
recommended by the manufacturer. A malfunctioning instrument will be repaired immediately
by in-house staff or through a service call from the manufacturer.

3.2.2.14 Data Assessment Procedures

The analytical data generated during the RI will be evaluated with respect to precision, accuracy,
and completeness and compared to the Project DQOs. The procedures utilized when assessing
data precision, accuracy, and completeness are presented below.

« Data Precision Assessment Procedures - Field precision is difficult to measure because of
temporal variations in field parameters. However, precision will be controlled through the use
of experienced field personnel, properly calibrated meters, and duplicate field measurements.
Field duplicates will be used to assess precision for the entire measurement system including
sampling, handling, shipping, storage, preparation and analysis.

12



CA RICH CONSULTANTS, INC.

Laboratory data precision for organic analyses will be monitored through the use of matrix
spike duplicate sample analyses. For other parameters, laboratory data precision will be
monitored through the use of field duplicates and/or laboratory duplicates.

The precision of data will be measured by calculation of the standard deviation (SD) and the
coefficient of variation (CV) of duplicate sample sets. The SD an CV are calculated for
duplicate sample sets by:

SD = (A-B)/1.414
CV = SD/((A+B)/2) = 1.414(A-B)/(A+B)

Where:

A = Analytical result from one of two duplicate measurements
B = Analytical result from the second measurement.

Where appropriate, A and B may be either the raw measurement or an appropriate
mathematical transformation of the raw measurement (e.g., the logarithm of the concentration
of a substance).

Alternately, the relative percent difference (RPD) can be calculated by the following equation:

RPD = (A-B) _x 100
(A+B)2

RPD = 1.414 (CV)(100)

Data Accuracy Assessment Procedures - The accuracy of field measurements will be
controlled by experienced field personnel, properly calibrated field meters, and adherence to
established protocols. The accuracy of field meters will be assessed by review of calibration
and maintenance logs.

Laboratory accuracy will be assessed via the use of matrix spikes, surrogate spikes, and
internal standards. Where available and appropriate, QA performance standards will be
analyzed periodically to assess laboratory accuracy. Accuracy will be calculated as a
percent recovery as follows:

Accuracy = A-X x 100
B

Where:

A = Value measured in spiked sample or standard
X = Value measured in original sample
B = True value of amount added to sample or true value of standard

This formula is derived under the assumption of constant accuracy over the original and
spiked measurements. If any accuracy calculated by this formula is outside of the acceptable
levels, data will be evaluated to determine whether the deviation represents unacceptable
accuracy, or variable, but acceptable accuracy. Accuracy objectives for matrix spike
recoveries and surrogate recovery objectives are identified in the NYSDEC, ASP (Dec. 1991).
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Data Completeness Assessment Procedures - Completeness of a field or laboratory data
set will be calculated by comparing the number of samples collected or analyzed to the
proposed number.

Completeness = No. Valid Samples Collected or Analyzed X 100
No. Proposed Samples Collected or Analyzed

As general guidelines, overall project completeness is expected to be at least 90 percent.
The assessment of completeness will require professional judgment to determine data
useability for intended purposes.

3.2.2.15 Corrective Action

Corrective actions are required when field or analytical data are not within the objectives specified
in this QAPjP, the FSP, or the Rl Work Plan. Corrective actions include procedures to promptly
investigate, document, evaluate, and correct data collection and/or analytical procedures. Field
and laboratory corrective action procedures for this project are described below.

Field Procedures - When conducting the RI field work, if a condition is noted that would have
an adverse effect on data quality, corrective action will be taken so as not to repeat this
condition.  Condition identification, cause and corrective action implemented will be
documented as a memo to the project file and reported to the Project Manager.

Examples of situations which would require corrective actions are provided below:

Protocols as defined by the QAPjP, FSP, and Rl Work Plan have not been followed,;
Equipment is not in proper working order or properly calibrated;

QC requirements have not been met; and

Issues resulting from performance or systems audits.

Project field personnel will continuously monitor ongoing work performance in the normal
course of daily responsibilities.

Laboratory Procedures - In the laboratory, when a condition is noted to have an adverse
effect on data quality, corrective action will be taken as not to repeat this condition.
Condition identification, cause and corrective action to be taken will be documented, and
reported to the Quality Assurance Officer.

Corrective action may be initiated, at a minimum, under the foliowing conditions:

Specific laboratory analytical protocols have not been foliowed;
Predetermined data acceptance standards are not obtained;
Equipment is not in proper working order or calibrated;

Sample and test results are not completely traceable;

QC requirements have not been met; and

Issues resulting from performance or systems audits.

Laboratory personnel will continuously monitor ongoing work performance in the normal
course of daily responsibilities.
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3.2.2.16 Quality Assurance Reports to Management

Internal Reporting -The analytical laboratory will submit analytical reports using NYSDEC
ASP (Dec. 1991), Category B requirements. The analytical reports will be submitted to the
data validator for review. Supporting data (i.e., historic data, related field or laboratory data)
will also be reviewed to evaluate data quality, as appropriate. The Quality Assurance Officer
will incorporate results of data validation reports (if any) and assessments of data useability
into @ summary report. This report will be filed in the project file and will include the following:

« Assessment of data accuracy, precision, and completeness for field & laboratory data;
« Results of the performance and systems audits;

« Significant QAJAC problems, solutions, corrections, and potential consequences;

« Analytical data validation report; and

o Data useability report.

RI Reporting - The RI Report will contain a separate QA/QC section summarizing the quality
of data collected and/or used as appropriate to the project DQOs. Additional details of data
quality objectives are provided in the Rl Work Plan and FSP. The Quality Assurance Officer
will prepare the QA/QC summaries using reports and memoranda documenting the data
assessment and validation.

3.2.3 Health and Safety Plan

A site-specific Health and Safety Plan is attached at the end of this document.

4.0 Focused Remedial Investigation Report Format

Upon receipt of the laboratory analysis, a Focused Remedial Investigation Report will be
prepared. This report will include the following information.

e A description of the work performed;

e The results of all soil analysis;

e All QA/QC reporting as outlined in these Plans;

e A revised estimation of the amount of soil that will require remediation; and

» Recommendations for remediation of the identified source areas, where necessary.

15



CA RICH CONSULTANTS, INC.

5.0 Interim Remedial Measures Scope of Work

Based on the information available at this time, two phases of storm drain remediation are
proposed as shown below.

Phase 1 - Clean out of Pools 2,4, distribution box § and the backfilled sewer line (as
required)

The bottom of storm drains 2, 4 distribution box 5 and the backfill around the sewer pipe will be
excavated. As indicated in the NCDH's March 25, 1994 letter (attached), no action is required at
pool 3 at this time. A super sucker will be mobilized to the site to clean out the pools. Soil
removed from the pools will be placed directly into either 20 cubic yard roll-off containers or 30
cubic yard dump trailers. Based on the borings performed during February, 1995, we estimate
that approximately 5 feet of soil will have to be removed from each of these locations. Samples of
the excavation bottom will be screened on-site during the excavation process using a portable
organic vapor meter. One end-point sample and associated QA/QC samples will be collected
from the bottom of each excavation and analyzed for volatile organics and eight RCRA metals as
described on Table 2. The drains will be backfiled with clean fill upon completion of the
excavation and the excavated material will be transported to a permitted disposal facility with
appropriate manifest.

It is necessary to complete Phase 1 before beginning Phase 2, the removal of leaching pool 1.
Leaching pools 2 and 4 are located in the driveway of the facility between pool 1 and State Street.
We will need to stage either 20 cubic yard roll-off containers or 30 cubic yard dump trailers over
these pools before proceeding with the removal of storm drain 1.

Phase 2 - Removal of Leaching Pool

Previous efforts to clean out pool 1 indicate that soils in the bottom of this drain are chemically
cemented and that the depth of contamination probably exceeds the capacity of a super sucker.
The chemical cementation is presumed to be resultant to residues from the tableting process
which entered the drain as a result of equipment washing performed in proximity to the drain. To
clean out this drain we propose to remove or "pull" the existing concrete rings and excavate the
underlying soils. Based on the borings performed during February, 1995, we estimate that the soil
below this storm drain will have to be excavated to a depth of approximately 30 feet below grade.
A crane will need to be utilized to perform this excavation. This will require the use of 10 foot
diameter concrete rings to shore the excavation during the removal process.

Similar to the description outlined in Phase 1, one end-point sample will be collected from the
bottom of the excavation and analyzed for volatile organics and eight RCRA metals. The storm
drains will be backfilled with clean fill upon completion of the excavation and the excavated
material will be transported to a permitted disposal facility with appropriate manifests.

6.0 Interim Remedial Measure Report

Once the sampling is completed and the results are received from the laboratory, a report will be
prepared. The report will include the following.

A description of the work performed;

The results of the soil boring samples;

The results of the waste characterization samples;

A record of the volumes of wastes removed and the disposal facilities; and,
Copies of the waste disposal manifests.
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7.0 Schedule

The following schedule is proposed for this project.

Remedial Investigation

Project set-up 2 to 3 weeks
¢ Schedule laboratory and boring contractor

e  Call for utility mark outs

Field sampling 2 to 3 days
Laboratory analysis 4 weeks
R.l. Report 4 weeks

Interim Remedial Measures

Clean out of Pools 2, 4, distribution box 5 and the 4 weeks
backfilled sewer line (as required)

Removal of Leaching Pool 1 4 weeks

.R.M. Report 4 weeks

8.0 References

1. NYSDEC, February 1995, Site Investigation Report, New Cassel Industrial Area Site, Site No.
13043, North Hempstead, Nassau County.
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Table 1

Tishcon Corp. Remedial Investigation
125 State Street
Westbury, New York

Estimated Number Maximum
Parameter Matrix Of Samples Container  Preservation Holding Time
Volatile Soil 19 1 - 100 mil vial Cool to 7 days
Organics w/ Teflon Septa 4 deg.C
Volatile Duplicates 1 1 - 100 mil vial Cool to 7 days
Organics (Soil) w/ Teflon Septa 4 deg. C
Volatile Matrix 1 1 - 100 mil vial Cool to 7 days
Organics Spike (Soil) w/ Teflon Septa 4 deg.C
Volatile Matrix Spike 1 1 - 100 mil vial Coolto 7 days
Organics Duplicate w/ Teflon Septa 4 deg.C
: (Sail)
Volatile Trip Blank 1 per day 2 - 40 mil vials Cool to 7 days
Organics (Water) w/ Teflon Septa 4 deg. C
Volatile Field Rinse 1 2 - 40 mil vials Cool to 7 days
Organics Biank (Water) w/ Teflon Septa 4 deg.C
Notes: 1 - NYSDOH Method 91-1 will be used for all analyses.

2 - All analyses will be performed in accordance with NYSDEC-ASP (Dec. 1991).
3 - All sample bottles will be provided by the laboratory and will be purchased

to comply with the required QA/QC protocol.
4 - All samples will be delivered to the laboratory within 48 hours of collection.

Gateway C:\123r4\eric\tis-samp.wk4




Table 2

Tishcon Corp. Interim Remdeial Measures
125 State Street
Westbury, New York

Estimated Number Maximum
Parameter Matrix Of Samples Container  Preservation Holding Time
Volatile Soil 4 1 - 100 mil vial Cool to 7 days
Organics w/ Teflon Septa 4deg.C
RCRA Metals Soil 4 1- 8 oz. bottle Cool to 6 months
4 deg.C
Volatile Duplicates 1 1 - 100 mil vial Cool to 7 days
Organics (Soil) w/ Teflon Septa 4 deg.C
RCRA Metals Duplicates 1 1- 8 oz. bottle Cool to 6 months
(Soil) 4deg.C
Volatile Matrix 1 1 - 100 mil vial Cool to 7 days
Organics Spike (Soil) w/ Teflon Septa 4deg.C
RCRA Metals Matrix 1 1- 8 oz. bottle Cool to 6 months
Spike (Soil) 4deg.C
Volatile Matrix Spike 1 1 - 100 mil vial Cool to 7 days
Organics Duplicate w/ Teflon Septa  4deg.C
(Soil)
RCRA Metals  Matrix Spike 1 1- 8 0z. bottle Cool to 6 months
Duplicate 4 deg.C
(Soil)
Volatile Trip Blank 1 per day 2 - 40 mil vials Cool to 7 days
Organics (Water) w/ Teflon Septa  4deg.C
Volatile Field Rinse 1 2 - 40 mil vials Cool to 7 days
Organics Blank (Water) w/ Teflon Septa  4deq.C
RCRA Metals  Field Rinse 1 1- 32 oz. bottle Cool to 6 months
Blank (Water) 4deg.C
Notes: 1 - NYSDOH Method 91-1 will be used for all volatile organic analyses.

2 - All analyses will be performed in accordance with NYSDEC-ASP (Dec. 1991).
3 - All sample bottles will be provided by the laboratory and will be purchased

to comply with the required QA/QC protocol.
4 - All samples will be delivered to the laboratory within 48 hours of collection.

Gateway C:\123r4\eric\tis-sam2.wk4
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HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
FOR
REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION ACTIVITIES
TISHCON CORPORATION
125 STATE STREET
WESTBURY, NEW YORK
DECEMBER 1995

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This Health and Safety Plan (HASP) is developed for implementation during the planned
remedial investigation activities at the Tishcon Corporation Site, 125 State Street,
Westbury, NY {the Site}. The HASP is to be enforced by the Project Health and Safety
Manager and on-site Health & Safety Coordinator. Information and protocol in the HASP is
applicable to all on-site personnel who will be entering the work zone.

2.0 POTENTIAL HAZARDS
2.1 Chemical Hazards

Historical usage records, indicate the primary class of compounds used at the Site to be
chlorinated volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and alcohols. Specifically, the compounds
1,1,1 trichloroethane (TCA), methylene chloride, methanol and ethyl alcohol have been
identified, and represent the on-site chemicals of concern. :

These chemicals are described as "sweet" smelling and are narcotic in high concentrations.
Acute exposure to significant concentrations of these chemicals can cause irritation of the
skin, eyes and mucus membrane, dizziness, nausea, and in high enough concentrations,
loss of consciousness and death (Sax, 7984). These compounds are suspected to be
carcinogenic with chronic exposure. Physical properties and additional toxicological
information is included in Appendix A.

2.2 Other Health and Safety Risks

The HASP addresses the environmentally-related chemical hazards identified on the Site.
Physical hazards also exist and represent a certain degree of risk to be assumed by on-site
personnel.

Certain provisions in this Plan, specifically the use of personnel protective equipment, may
tend to increase the risk of physical injury, as well as susceptibility to cold or heat stress.
This is primarily due to restrictions in dexterity, hearing, sight, and normal body heat
transfer inherent in the use of protective gear.



3.0 RISK MANAGEMENT

3.1 Work/Exclusion Zones

For each proposed remedial investigation activity (e.g. soil borings, sampling locations), a
work/exclusion zone will be established within a radius of approximately 25 feet
surrounding the activity. Access to this area will be limited to properly trained, properly
protected personnel directly involved with the investigation. Enforcement of the
work/exclusion zone boundaries is the responsibility of the on-site Health & Safety
Coordinator.

3.2 Personnel Protection

Health & Safety regulatory personnel have developed different levels of personnel protection
to deal with differing degrees of potential risks of exposure to chemical constituents. The
levels are designated as A, B, C, and D and ranked according to the amount of personnel
protection afforded by each level. Level A is the highest level of protection and Level D is
the lowest level of protection.

The different levels are primarily dependent upon the degree of respiratory protection
necessary, in conjunction with appropriate protective clothing. Levels of protection
mandate a degree of respiratory protection. However, flexibility exists within the lower
levels (B, C, and D) concerning proper protective clothing.

The four levels of protection were developed for utilization in situations which involve
suspected or known atmospheric and/or environmental hazards including airborne
contamination and skin-affecting substances.

It is anticipated that all of the remedial work will be performed using Level D protection (no
respiratory protection with protective clothing requirements limited to long sleeved shirts,
long pants or coveralls, work gloves and steel-toe leather work boots).

Level D may be modified by the HSC to include protective clothing or equipment (Saran-
coated disposable coveralls or PVC splash suits, safety glasses, hard hat with face shield,
and chemically resistant boots) based upon physical hazards, skin contact concerns, and
real-time monitoring.

Real-time air monitoring for total airborne organics using either an OVA or an HNU will
determine if and when an upgrade from Level D to a higher level of respiratory protection is
warranted. Decisions for an upgrade from Level D to higher levels of protection, mitigative
actions, and/or suspension of work are the responsibility of the Project Manager and/or the
designated on-site Health & Safety Coordinator.



3.3 Air Monitoring

"Real Time" air monitoring will be conducted for total organic vapor and total particulate by
the Health & Safety Coordinator or his properly trained assignee. ‘'Real-time' monitoring
refers to the utilization of instrumentation which yields immediate measurements. The
utilization of real time monitoring helps determine immediate or long-term risks to on-site
personnel and the general public, the appropriate level of personnel respiratory protection
necessary, and actions to mitigate the recognized hazard. Air monitoring will be conducted
in accordance with NYSDOH's Community Air Monitoring Program (Appendix B).

3.3.1. Particulate Monitoring
a. Instrumentation

Dust particulate in air will be monitored using a light scattering technique MINIRAM
Model PDM-3 Miniature Real-time Aerosol Monitor (MINIRAM]). The MINIRAM is
capable of measuring airborne dust particles within the range of 10 to 100,000
micrograms per cubic meter (,ug/m3).

b. Application

Dust monitoring will occur at regular intervals during work activities. Monitoring will
be conducted in upgradient and downgradient locations, relative to prevailing wind
direction) along the perimeter of the work zone. Monitoring wili be performed by
the Site Safety Coordinator or his designee. As outlined in the NYSDOH Communitg
Air Monitoring Plan, if particulate levels in the downwind location are 150 Mg/m
greater than those measured in the upwind location, dust suppression techniques
shall be employed.

3.3.2 Organic Vapor
a. Instrumentation

Real-time monitoring for total organic vapor (TOV) utilizes either a photo-ionization
detector (PID) or flame ionization detector (FID). The appropriate PID is an
intrinsically safe HNU Systems Model PI-101 Photoionization detector (HNU) which
is factory calibrated to benzene. The appropriate FID is a Foxboro model 128
Organic vapor Analyzer {OVA) which is factory calibrated to methane.

b. Application

Organic vapor monitoring is performed as outlined in the NYSDOH Community Air
Monitoring Plan. Specifically, monitoring shall be conducted at the downwind
perimeter of the work zone periodically during work activities. If TOV levels exceed
5 parts per million (ppm) above established pre-work background levels, work
activities will be halted and monitoring will be continued under the provision of a
Vapor Emission Response Plan {outlined in Appendix B).



3.4 Worker Training

Personnel working in the contamination area must be trained, fit-tested, and medically
certified (OSHA 29 CFR 1910. 134).

All personnel working within the work/exclusion area must confirm their participation in an
ongoing health surveillance program. The program must consist of an initial "baseline"
examination stipulated by OSHA (29 CFR 1910. 134). The examination is designed to
screen for evidence of adverse effects of occupational exposure (particularly to toxic
substances) and determine personnel fitness with respect to the use of respiratory
protection.

Each worker enlisted in the medical surveillance program receives an annual examination
similar to the baseline exam to evaluate irregularities or trends in his/her health with respect
to potential exposure. Upon termination of employment, contract/subcontract or job
completion, each worker/employee must take an 'exit examination' identical to the annual
exam. All physicals will be performed by licensed physicians with medical histories to be
confidentially maintained by their employer.

Prior to work, all workers involved with The Remedial Program should be aware of the
potential chemical, physical and biological hazards discussed in this document, as well as
the general safety practices outlined below. A safety briefing by the on-site HSC and/or
assistant designee shall take place at the outset of work activities.

3.5 General Safety Practices
The following safety practices shall be followed by all project personnel.

1. Avoid unnecessary skin exposure to subsurface materials. Long-sleeved shirts
tucked into long pants (or coveralls), work gloves, and steel-toe leather work boots are
required uniess modified gear is approved by the HSC. Remove any excess residual soil
from clothes prior to leaving the site.

2, No eating, drinking, gum or tobacco chewing, or smoking allowed in designated
work areas. Thoroughly wash hands prior to these activities outside the work area. Avoid
sitting on the ground during breaks or while eating and drinking. Thoroughly wash all
exposed body areas at the end of the work day.

3. Some symptoms of acute exposure include: nausea, dizziness, light-headedness,
impaired coordination, headache, blurred vision, and nose/throat/eye irritation. If these
symptoms are experienced or strong odor is detected, leave the work area and immediately
report the incident to the on-site HSC.



3.6 Enforcement

Enforcement of the Site Safety Plan will be the responsibility of the HSC. The Coordinator
should be on-site on a full-time basis and perform or directly oversee all aspects of Project
Health & Safety operations including: air monitoring; environmental mitigation; personnel
respiratory and skin protection; general safety practices; documentation; emergency
procedures and protocol; and reporting and record keeping as described below.

3.7 Reporting and Record Keeping

Incidents involving injury, symptoms of exposure, discovery of contained (potentially
hazardous) materials, or unsafe work practices and/or conditions should be immediately
reported to the HSC.

A log book must be maintained on-site to document all aspects of HASP enforcement. The
log is paginated and dated with entries made on a daily basis in waterproof ink, initialed by
the HSC or designee. Log entries should include date and time of instrument monitoring,
instrument type, measurement method, test results, calibration and maintenance
information, as well as appropriate mitigative actions responding to detections.
Miscellaneous information to be logged may include weather conditions, reported
complaints or symptoms, regulatory inspections, and reasons to upgrade personnel
protection above the normal specification {Level D).

4.0 EMERGENCIES
4.1 EMERGENCY RESPONSE SERVICES
M HOSPITAL
Nassau County Medical Center {(516) 542-0123

East Meadow, NY
{See Figure 1 for Map Route)

{2) AMBULANCE {516) 924-5252
Long Island ’ or (911)
(3) FIRE DEPARTMENT
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS {516) 742-3300
Carle Place F.D. or {911)
{(4) POLICE DEPARTMENT {516) 573-5350
Nassau County Police (Westbury) or {911)
(5) POISON CONTROL CENTER {516) 542-2323
Long Island

The preceding list and associated attached map (Figure 1) illustrating the fastest route to
the nearest hospital, must be conspicuously posted in areas of worker congregation and
adjacent to all on-site telephones (if any).



4.2 EMERGENCY PROCEDURES
4.2.1 Contact or Exposure to Suspected Hazardous Materials

In the event of a fire, chemical discharge, medical emergency, workers are instructed to
immediately notify the HSC and proper emergency services (posted). Should physical
contact with unknown or questionable materials occur, immediately wash the affected
body areas with clean water and notify the HSC. Anyone experiencing symptoms of
exposure should exit the work area, notify the HSC, and seek medical attention,

4.2.2 Personnel Decon., First Aid, and Fire Protection

The first step in the treatment of skin exposure to most chemicals is to rinse the affected
area with water. For this reason, adequate amounts of potable water and soap are
maintained on-site in a clearly designated and readily-accessible location. Portable
emergency eyewash stations and a first aid kit must be made available and maintained in
the same locations as the potable water. Fire extinguishers are also to be maintained on-
site in designated locations. All on-site personnel are to be made aware of the locations of
the above-mentioned on-site Health & Safety accommodations during the initial Health and
Safety briefing.

4.2.3 Ingress/egress

Clear paths of ingress/egress to work zones and site entrances/exits must be maintained
at all times. Unauthorized personnel are restricted from accessing the site.
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w 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE

CAS RN: 71556

mf: C.H,Cl3; mw: 133.40

™ Colorless liquid. bp: 74.1°, fp: —32.5°, flash p: none, d:
1.3376 @ 20°/4°, vap. press: 100 mm @ 20.0°. Insol
in water; sol in acetone, benzene, carbon tetrachloride,

am methanol, ether.

NIOSH #: KJ 2975000

SYNS:

CHLOROETHENE I,1,]-TRICHLORAETHAN (GER-
CHLOROTHANE NU MAN)

CHLOROTHENE TRICHLORO-1,1,]1-ETHANE
METHYL CHLOROFORM (FRENCH)

METHYLTRICHLOROMETHANE

NCI-C04626
om 1.1,]-TRICHLOORETHAAN
(DUTCH)

TOXICITY DATA:

2-1

ihl-rat TCL0:2100 ppm/24H (14D

pre/1-20D preg)
eye-man 450 ppm/8H
skn-rbt 5 gm/12D-1 MLD

skn-rbt 500 mg/24H MOD
Weye-rbt 100 mg MLD
eye-rbt 2 mg/24H SEV

ihl-man LCL0:27 gm/m3/10M
ihl-man TCLo:350 ppm:PSY

amorl-hmn TDLo:670 mg/kg:GIT
ihl-hmn TCL0:920 ppm/70M:CNS

orl-rat LD50:10300 mg/kg
ihl-rat LCLo:1000 ppm
ipr-rat LD50:5100 mg/kg

ALPHA-TRICHLOROETHANE

1,1,1-TRICLOROETANO (ITALIAN)

CODEN:
TOXID9 1,28,80

BJIMAG 28,286,71
AIHAAP 19,353,58

28ZPAK -,28,72
AIHAAP 19,353,58
28ZPAK -,28,72
JOCMAT 8,358,66
WEHSAL 10,82,73
NTIS** PB257-185
AIHAAP 19,353,58
NTIS** PB257-185
FMCHA2 -,D317,80
NTIS** PB257-185

W9orl-mus LD50: 11240 mg/kg
ihl-mus LCLo:11000 ppm/2H

NTIS** PB257-185
HBTXAC 5;72,59

ipr-mus LD50:4700 mg/kg
orl-dog LD50:750 mg/kg
awipr-dog LD50:3100 mg/kg
ivn-dog LDLo:95 mg/kg
orl-rbt LD50:5660 mg/kg
scu-rbt LDLo:500 mg/kg
orl-gpg LD50:9470 mg/kg

TXAPA9 13,287,68
FMCHA2 -,D317,80
TXAPA9 10,118,67
HBTXAC 5,72,59

AIHAAP 19,353,58
HBTXAC 5,72,59

ATHAAP 19,353,58

-Aquatic Toxicity Rating: TLm96:100-10 ppm WQCHM*
3,-,74. Carcinogenic Determination: Indefinite IARC**
20,515,79.

wTLV: Air: 350 ppm DTLVS* 4,269,80. Toxicology Re-
view: FAZMAE 18,365,74; EATR** EB-TR-75047;
ATHAAP 40,A46,79. OSHA Standard: Air: TWA 350
ppm (SCP-J) FEREAC 39,23540,74. DOT: ORM-A,

®  Iabel: None FEREAC 41,57018,76. Occupational Ex-

posure to 1,1,1-Trichloroethane recm std: Air: CL 350

ppm/15M NTIS**. NCI Carcinogenesis Bioassay

Completed; Results Negative (NCITR* NCI-CG-TR-

3,77). Currently Tested by NTP for Carcinogenesis by

Standard Bioassay Protocol as of December 1980.

*“NIOSH Manual of Analytical Methods” VOL 1 127,

s VOL 3 S328. NIOSH Current Intelligence Bulletin 27,
1978. Reported in EPA TSCA Inventory, 1980. EPA
TSCA 8(a) Preliminary Assessment Information Pro-
posed Rule FERREAC 45,13646,80.

WTHR: In hmn it causes PSY, GIT, CNS effects. A MOD

skn irr, a SEV eye irr in rbts. LOW orl, ipr, ihl in

rat, mus. MOD orl, ipr dog; Narcotic in high conc.

Causes a proarrhythmic activity which sensitizes the

heart to epinephrine-induced arrhythmias. This some-

times will cause a cardiac arrest particularly when this
material is massively inhaled as in drug abuse for eu-
wm phoria. Reacts violently with N,O,, O,, O, liquid, Na,
NaOH, Na-X alloy.
Disaster Hazard: Dangerous; see chlorides.

For further information see Vol. 2, No. 1 of DPIM Re-

- port.

R el I T T T, . .. R R 1

. Aquatic

1LI.DICHLOROETHYLENE

CAS RN: 75354
mf: CgHzClz; mw: 96.94

NIOSH #: KV 9275000

Colorless volatile liquid. bp: 31.6°, lel = 7.3%, uel =
16.0%, fp: —122°, flash p: 0°F (OC), d: 1.213 @ 20°/
4°, autoign. temp.: 1058°F. :

SYNS:
CHLORURE DE VINYLIDENE 1-1-DCE

(FRENCH) NC1-C54262
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE VINYLIDENE DICHLORIDE
TOXICITY DATA: 3 CODEN:

orl-rat TDLo:200 mg/kg (6-15D preg)

ihl-rat TCLo:80 ppm/7H (6-15D preg)

ihl-rbt TCLo: 160 ppm/7H (6-15D
preg)

mmo-sat S pph

mma-sat 3 pph/2H

ihl-rat TCLo:55 ppm/S2W.1:ETA

ihl-mus TCLo:55 ppm/6H/1Y-1:ETA

skn-mus TDLo?4840 mg/kg:NEO

ihl-rat TC:55 ppm/1Y-1:ETA

ihl-mus TC:55 ppm/43W-1:ETA

TXAPAY9 49,189,79
TXAPA9 49,189,79
TXAPA9 49,189,79

MUREAYV 57,141,78
MUREAY 58,183,78
JTEHDS 4,15,78
EVHPAZ 21,25,77
JJINDS 63,1433,79
EVHPAZ 21,25,77

~ JTTEHDE 4,15,78

ihl-hmn TCLo:25 ppm:SYS
orl-rat LD50:200 mg/kg

ihl-rat LCLo: 10000 ppm/24H

ihl-mus LC50:98 ppm/22H
orl-dog LDL0o?5750 mg/kg
ivn-dog LDLo%225 mg/kg

scu-rbt LDLo:3700 mp/kg

Toxicity Rating:

CHINAG 11,463,76
DCTODJ 1,63,77
EXMPAG 20,167,74
JTEHDSG 3(5-6),913,77
QJPPAL 7,205,34
QJPPAL 7,205,34
QJPPAL 7,205,34

TLm96:1000-100 ppm

WQCHM* 3,-,74. Carcinogenic Determination: Ani-

mal Positive IARC** 19,439,79.

TLV: Air: 10 ppm DTLVS* 4,432, 80. Toxicology Review:
CTOXAO 8,633,75; CMTVAS 10(3),49,73; NTIS**
ORNL/TIRC-77/3. Occupational Exposure to Vinyl
Halides recm std: Air: TWA 1 ppm; CL 5 ppm/15M’
NTIS**. NTP Carcinogenesis Bioassay Completed as

of December 1980. “NIOSH Manual of Analytical
Methods™ VOL 4 266*. NIOSH Current Intelligence
Bulletin 28, 1978. Reported in EPA TSCA Inventory,
1980. EPA TSCA 8(a) Preliminary Assessment Infor-
mation Proposed Rule FERREAC 45,13646,80.

THR: An exper MUT, ETA, NEO, CARC. HIGH acute
orl, ihl. See also vinyl chloride.

Fire Hazard: Highly dangerous, when exposed to heat
or flame.

i Explosion Hazard: Mod, in the form of gas, when ex-

posed to heat or flame. Also can explode spontaneously;

reacts violently with chlorosulfonic acid, HNOs,,
oleum.

* Disaster Hazard: Highly dangerous; see chlorides; can

react vigorously with oxidizing materials.
To Fight Fire: Alcohol foam, CO,, dry chemical.

Incomp: Alr; chlorotri-fluoroethylene; ozone; perchloryl
fluoride,



-
METHANE DICHLORIDE

AS RN: 75092
wf: CH,Cly; mw: 84,93

Colorless volatile liquid. bp:

NIOSH #: PA 8050000

39.8°, lel = 15.5% in O,

o] = 66.4% in O, fp: —96.7°, d: 1.326 @ 20°/4°,
wmitoign. temp.: 1139°F, vap. press: 380 mm @ 22°, vap.

d: 2.93.
YNS:

LORURE DE METHYLENE

(FRENCH)
DICKLOROMETHANE (DOT)

EON 30

ETHYLENE BICHLORIDE

-
TOXICITY DATA: 3
skn-rbt 810 mg/24H SEV
fe-rbt 162 mg MOD
ye-rbt 10 mg MLD
®c-rbt 17500 mg/m3/10M
mmo-sat 5700 ppm
“ima-sat 5700 ppm
ni-hmn:fbr 5000 ppm/1H-C
mmni-ham:ing 5000 ppm/1H-C
sce-ham :Ing 5000 ppm/1H-C

ihl-rat TCLo:4500 ppm/24H (1-17D

preg)
bl-rat TCLo: 1250 ppm/7H (6-15D
preg)

bl-mus TCLo%1250 ppm/7H (6-15D

preg)

Ylrat TCLo:500 ppm/6H/2Y :ETA

‘bmn TCLo:500 ppm/1Y-1:CNS
b-bmn TCLo:500 ppm/8H :BLD
ol-rat LD50:167 mg/kg
l-rat LC50:88000 mg/m3/30M
H-mus 1.C50:14400 ppm/7TH

Tmus LD50:1500 mg/kg
*U-mus 1 D50:6460 mg/kg
;;}*ioz LDLo:3000 mg/kg
Wdog LCLo: 14108 ppmv/7TH

s?"dog LDLo:950 mg/kg
haSog LDL0:2700 mg/kg

d0g LDLo:200 mg/kg

Oﬂf‘t LCLo:43400 mg/m3/4.5H
-,w_"b LDLo:1900 mg/kg
D LDLo:2700 mg/kg
_EPgLCLo:5000 ppm/2H

METHYLENE CHLORIDE (DOT)
METHYLENE DICHLORIDE
METYLENU CHLOREK (POLISH)
NC1-¢50102

CODEN:
JETOAS 9,171,726
JETOAS 9,171,76
TXCYAC 6,173,76
TXCYAC 6,173,76
MUREAY 56,245,78
MUREAY 56,245,78
MUREAY 81,203,81
MUREAY §1,203,81
MUREAY 81,203,81
TXAPAY9 52,29,80

TXAPAS 32,84,75
TXAPAS 32,84,75

TXAPA9 48,A185,79
ABHYAE 43,1123,68
SCIEAS 176,295,72
DOWSD* 1/26/76
FAVUAI 7,35,75
NIHBAZ 191,1,49
TXAPAS 9,139,66
TXAPAY9 4,354,62
QJPPAL 7,205,34
NIHBAZ 191,1,49
TXAPA9 10,119,67
QJPPAL 7,205,34
QIJPPAL 7,205,34
AHBAAM 116,131,36
HBTXAC 1,94,56
QJPPAL 7,205,34
FLCRAP 1,197,67

|
H

Aquatic

Toxicity Rating: TLm96:1000-100 ppm
WQCHM?* 3,-,74. Carcinogenic Determination: Indefi-
nite IARC** 20,449,79.

TLV: Air: 100 ppm DTLVS* 4,275,80. Toxicology Re-
view>: FAZMAE 18,365,74; 27ZTAP 3,94,69. OSHA
Standard: Air: TWA 500 ppm; CL 1000; Pk 2000/5M/
2H (SCP-I) FEREAC 39,23540,74. DOT-ORM-A,
Label: None FEREAC 41,57018,76. Occupational Ex-
posure to Methylene Chloride recm std: Air: TWA 75
ppm; Pk 500 ppm/15M NTIS**. Currently tested by
NTP for Carcinogenesis by Standard Bioassay Protocol
as of December 1980. “NIOSH Manual of Analytical
Methods” Vol 1 127, Vol 3 S329. Reported in EPA
TSCA Inventory, 1980. EPA TSCA 8(a) Preliminary
Assessment Information Proposed Rule FERREAC
45,13646,80.

 THR: MUT data. A skn, eye irr. An exper ETA, =

CARC. A hmn CNS, BLD. HIGH orl, ivn; MOD
ipr, orl, scu, ihl; LOW ih], scu. See also chlorinated
aliphatic hydrocarbons. Very dangerous to the eyes.
Except for its property of inducing narcosis, it has very
few other acute toxicity effects. Its narcotic powers
are quite strong, and in view of its great volatility,
care should be taken in its use. It will not form explosive
mixtures with air at ordinary temp. However, it can
be decomp by contact with hot surfaces and open flame,
and it can then yield toxic fumes, which are irr and
will thus give warning of ‘their presence. [t has been
used as an anesthetic in Europe and is still used there
for local anesthesia. Exper have shown that 25,000 ppm
conc for 2 hr exposures were not lethal. Conc of 7,200
ppm after 8 min caused paresthesia of the extremities;
after 16 min, acceleration of the pulse to 100; during
the first 20 min, congestion in the head, a sense of
heat and slight irr of the eyes. At a level of 2,300
ppm, there was no feeling of dizziness during 1-hr
exposures, but nausea did occur after 30 min of ex-
posure. The limit of perception by smell is set at 25-
50 ppm conc. Can cause a dermatitis upon prolonged
skin contact. A respirator for organic vapors and
furnes should be worn to avoid excessive inhal. Used
as a food additive permitted in food for human con-
sumption.

- Fire Hazard: Reacts violently with Li, NaK, potassium-

tert-butoxide, (KOH + n-methyl-n-nitrosourea).

Explosion Hazard: None under ordinary conditions, but

will form explosive mixtures in atmosphere having high
oxygen content, in liquid O,, N2O,, K, Na, NaK.

"Disaster Hazard: Dangerous; when heated to decomp,

emits highly tox fumes of phosgene.



M ETHANOL

CAS RN: 67561
mf: CH,O; mw: 32.05

Clear, colorless, very mobile liquid; bp: 64.8° lel = 6.0%;
vel = 36.5%; ulc: 70; mp: —97.8° flash p: 54°; d: 0.7915
@ 20°/4°; autoign temp: 878°F; vap press: 100 mm @

NIOSH 3: PC 1400000

am21.2%; vap. d: 1.11. Flammable, poisonous. Slight alco-

RBINOL
-CA s}

@ METHYL ALCOHOL (DOT)

holic odor when pure; crude material may have a repulsive
pungent odor; misc in water, ethanol, ether, benzene, ke-
tones and most other organic solvents.

SYNS:

ALCOOL METHYLIQUE (FRENCH)
ALCOOL METILICO (ITALIAN)

METHYL HYDROXIDE
METYLOWY ALKOMOL (POLISR)
MONOHYDROXYMETHANE
PYROXYLIC SPIRIT

WOOD ALCOHOL

WOOD NAPHTHA

WOOD SPIRIT

COLUMBIAN SPIRIT

METHYL ALCOHOL

TOXICITY DATA: 3-2-1 CODEN:
orl-rat TDLo:7500 mg/kg (17-19D TOXIDS 1,32,81
preg) ’

COLONIAL SPIRIT
COLUMBIAN SPIRITS (DOT)
METHANOL (DOT)
METANOLO (ITALIAN)

METHYLALKOHOL (GERMAN)

orl-rat LD50:5628 mg/kg
eye-hmn 5 ppm
skn-rbt 500 mg/24H MOD

. cye-rbt 40 mg MOD

o scu-mus LD350:9800 mg/kg

orl-hmn LDLo:340 mg/kg

GTPZAB 19(11),27,75
JOCMAT 2,383,60
28ZPAK -,33,72
UCDS** 3/24/10
12VXAS 8,671,68

ihl-hmn TCLo:86000 mg/m3:1RR
unk-man LDLo:868 mg/kg

orl-rat LD50:13 gm/kg

ihl-rat LC50:64000 ppm/4H
ipr-rat LD50:9540 mg/kg

orl-mus LDLo®420 mg/kg

ipr-mus LDLo:120 mg/kg

AGGHAR 5,1,33
85DCAI 2,73,70
JIHTAB 23,259,41
NPIRI® 1,74,74
TXAPAS 21,454,72
AEPPAE 135,118,28
PSEBAA 35,98,36
TXAPAS 18,185,7)
HBAMAK 4,1365,35
TXAPAS 3,202,61
IECHAD 23,931,31
IECHAD 23,931,31
AGGHAR 5,1,33
JPETAB 16,1,20
HBAMAK 4,1365,35
UCDS** 3/24/70

orl-dog LDLo:7500 mg/kg
orl-mky LDLo:7000 mg/kg
ihl-mky LCLo:1000 ppm
skn-mky LDLo:500 mg/kg
ihlcat LCLo:44000 mg/m3/6H
ivn—cat LDLo:118 mg/kg
orl-rbt LDLo:7500 mg/kg
skn-rbt LD350:20 gm/kg

Aquatic Toxicity Rating: TLmS%6:over 1000 ppm
WQCHM?®* 3,-,74.

TLV: Air: 200 ppm (skin) DTLVS* 4,263,80. Toxicology
Review: MEDIAYV 32,431,53; CLCHAU 19,361,73;
FNSCAG6 2,67,73; JTEHD6 1,153,75; MJAUAJ 2,
483,78. OSHA Standard: Air;: TWA 200 ppm
(SCP-E) FEREAC 39,23540,74. DOT: Flammable Lig-
vid, Label: Flammable Liquid FEREAC 41,57018,76.
Occupational Exposure to Methyl Alecohol recm std:
Air: TWA 200 ppm; CL 800 ppm/15SM NTIS**.
“NIOSH Manual of Analytical Methods™ VOL 1 274,
VOL 2 S59. Reported in EPA TSCA Inventory, 1980.
EPA TSCA 8E NO:03780108—Followup Sent as of
April, 1979.

THR: A skn, eye irr. A hmn ihl IRR. A hmn eye irr.
HIGH hmn orl; HIGH ipr, ivn; MOD ihl, orl, skn;
LOW skn, orl, ihl, ipr, scu. Methyl alcohol possesses
distinct narcotic properties. It is also a slight irr to
the mu mem. Its main toxic effect is exerted upon the
nervous system, particularly the optic nerves and possi-
bly the retinae. The effect upon the eyes has been at-
tributed to optic neuritis, which subsides but is followed
by atrophy of the optic nerve. Once absorbed, methyl
alcohol is only very slowly eliminated. Coma resulting
from massive exposures may last as long as 2-4 days.
In the body, the products formed by its oxidation are
formaldehyde and formic acid, both of which are toxic.
Because of the slowness with which it is eliminated,
methyl alcohol should be regarded as a cumulative poi-
son. Though single exposures to fumes may cause no
harmful effect, daily exposure may result in the accu-
mulation of sufficient methyl alcohol in the body to
cause illness.

Severe exposures may cause dizziness, unconscious-
ness, sighing respiration, cardiac depression, and even-
tually death. Where the exposure is less severe, the
first symptoms may be blurring of vision, photophobia
and conjunctivitis, followed by the development of defi-
nite eye lesions. There may be headache, gastrointesti-
nal disturbances, dizziness and a feeling of intoxication.
The visual symptoms may clear temporarily, only to
recur later and progress to actual blindness. Irr of the
mu mem of the throat and respiratory tract, peripheral
neuritis, and occasionally, symptoms referable to other
lesions of the nervous system have been reported. The
skn may become dry and cracked due to the solvent
action of methyl alcohol.

Death from ingestion of less than 30 ml has been
reported. Usual fatal dose if 100-250° ml.

Chronic effect: Visual impairment.

Methyl alcohol is a2 common air contaminant. It is
used as a food additive permitted in foods for hmn
consumption.

Fire Hazard: Dangerous, when exposed to heat, flame
or oxidizers.

Spontaneous Heating: No.

Explosion Hazard: Mod, when exposed to flame. Violent
reaction with CrO,, (I + ethanol + HgO), Pb(ClO,),,
HCl0,, P;0,, (KOH + CHCl,), (NaOH + CHCI,).

Disaster Hazard: Dangerous, upon exposure to heat or



ETHYL ALCOHOL

¢ S RN: 64175
"y C2:HeO; mw: 46.08

Clear, colorless, fragrant liquid, burning taste. bp: 78.32°,
v 270, lel = 3.3%, uel = 19% @ 60°, fp: <—130°,
fyh Pi S5.6°F, d: 0.7893 @ 20°/4°, autoign. temp.

793°F, vap. press: 40 mm @ 19°, vap. d: 1.59. Mis,
vater, alc, chl and eth.

NIOSH #: KQ 6300000

™| YNS:

ABSOLUTE ETHANOL
.ETHANOL (GERMAN)
(ETHYLALKOHOL (GERMAN)

MR coHOL

ALCOHOL, ANHYDROUS
ALCOHOL DEHYDRATED
,LCOOL ETHYLIQUE (FRENCH)
LCOOL ETILICO (ITALIAN)
ALKOHOL (GERMAN)

ETHANOL 200 PROOF
ETHYLALCOHOL (DUTCH)
ETHYL ALCOHOL ANHYDROUS
ETHYL HYDRATE

ETHYL HYDROXIDE .
ETYLOWY ALKOHOL (POLISK) ~
FERMENTATION ALCOHOL
GRAIN ALCOHOL
METHYLCARBINOL

ANHYDROL

MOLASSES ALCOHOL

‘OLOGNE SPIRIT

‘OLOGNE SPIRITS (DOT)
METHANOL

ETANOLO (ITALIAN)

TOXICITY DATA: 3
WWyc-hmn 20 ppm
skn-rbt 400 mg open MLD
skn-rbt 500 mg/24H SEV
ye-rbt 79 mg
¢-rbt 100 mg/24H SEV
mmo-asn 20 pph
cyt-hmnilym- 1160 gm/L
yt-hmn:fbr 12000 ppm
ant-mus-ipr 1240 mg/kg/2D
Wcc-mus-or] 420 mg/kg/3W
dlt-mus-orl 3720 mg/kg/3D
spm-mus-orl 1500 mg/kg/50D
ant-dog:lym 400 umol/L
-rl-rat TDLo:440 gm/kg (17W pre/
1-20D preg)
orl-rat TDLo:132 gm/kg (1-22D preg)
rl-rat TDLo:24 gm/kg (14-16D preg)
irl-mus TDLo:332 gm/kg (1-19D
™ preg)
orl-mus TDLo:452 gm/kg (1-19D
preg)
or-mus TDLo:5622 ug/kg (10D preg)
r-mus TDLo:4 gm/kg (10D preg)
orl-dog TDLo:21600 mg/kg (1-60D
preg)
rl-rat LD50: 7060 mg/kg
or-rat LD50:4070 mg/kg
@pr-mam LD50:4300 mg/kg
orl-mus TDLo:214 gm/kg/(1-18D
preg):TER
or-mus TDLo:7500 mg/kg (9D preg)
TS TDLo: 7500 mg/kg (10D preg)
orl-mus TDLo:400 gm/kg/
STW-1:ETA
ec-mus TDLo:120 gm/kg/
18W-1:ETA
#yrlchd LDLo:2000 mg/kg
orl-man TDLo:50 mg/kg:GIT
orl-man TDLo:1430 ug/kg:CNS
rl-wmn TDLo:256 gm/kg/
12W:GLN
orl-rat LD50:14 gm/kg
ihl-rat LC50:20000 ppm/10H
“pr-rat LD50:6060 mg/kg
va-rat LD50:1440 mg/kg
Wrl-mus LD50:7800 vg/kg
iva-mus LD50:1973 mg/kg
orl-dog LDLo:5500 mg/kg
>rdog LDLo:3000 mg/kg
u-dog LDLo:6000 mg/kg
sva-dog LDLo:1600 mg/kg
orlcat LDLo:6000 mg/kg

NC1-c03134
POTATO ALCOHOL
SPIRITS OF WINE

CODEN:
JOCMAT 2,383,60
UCDS** 7/22/70
28ZPAK -,34,72
AJOPAA 29,1363,46
28ZPAK -,34,72
MUREAY 48,51,77
AEMBAP 85A,25,77
ACYTAN 16,41,72
AEMBAP 85A,25,77
MUREAY 68,291,79
AEMBAP 85A,25,77
MUREAY 65,229,79
NTIS** AD-A075-605
RCOCBS 16,15,77

TJADAB 23,217,81
TIADAB 23,41A,81
AMBPBZ 88,285,80

AMBPBZ 88,285,80

AJOGAH 124,676,76

TOLEDS 6,257,80
FEPRA7 36,285,77

TXAPAY 16,718,70
TXAPAY 16,718,70
TXAPAY 13,358,68
TJADAB 15,223,77

AJOGAH 124,676,76
AJOGAH 124,676,76
ZIETA2 59,203,28

ZIETA2 59,203,28

ATXKAS 17,183,58
JPETAB 56,117,36
JPETAB 197,488,76
JAMAAP 238,2143,77

JIHTAB 23,259,41
NPIRI® 1,44,74
TXAPAY 21,454,72
TXAPAY 18,60,71

TXAPAY 37,185,76 -

HBTXAC 1,128,56
HBTXAC 1,130,56
BIIMAG 1,207,44
HBTXAC 1,130,56
TXAPA9 18,60,71

- JPETAB 56,117,36

in

.
3

4
.
i

t

L. at LDLo23945 mp/kg

:;.rbt LD50:6300 mg/kg
go-rbt LDLo?20 gm/kg

 tva-bt LDLo:5000 mg/kg

* od-gpg LD50: 5560 mg/kg

ipr-
<

£P8 LDLo:4000 mg/kg
kn LDLo:8216 mg/kg

" geufrg LDLo:7100 mg/kg

Aquatic  Toxicity Rating: TLm96:over 1000 ppm

- T WQCHM®* 3,74,

* TLY: Air: 1000 ppm DTLVS® 4,174,80. Toxicology Re-
_yiews IRXPAT 11,177,72;
- AICMAZ2 44(6),874,74; MAEPBU 6,81,72; FCTXAV
19,361,73; PAREAQ 4,1,52;
FNSCA6 2,67,73; SCIEAS 209,353,80; 27ZTAP 3,

3433,70, CLCHAU

HBTXAC 1,130,56
HBTXAC 1,130,56
31ZTAS 75,68

JPETAB 56,117,36
JIHTAB 23,255,41
AIHAAP 35,21,74
JPETAB 60,312,37
HBTXAC 1,128,56

AEMBAP 56,291,75;

66,69. OSHA Standard: Air: TWA 1000 ppm
(SCP-E) FEREAC 39,23540,74. DOT: Flammable
Liquid, Label: Flammable Liquid FEREAC

" 41,57018,76. “NIOSH Manual of Analytical Methods™

YOL 2 S56. Reported in EPA TSCA Inventory,
1980.

_THR: MOD-LOW via oral, ivn and dermal routes. Proba-

bly also via inhal route. MUT data. The systemic effect
of ethyl alcohol differs from that of methyl alcohol.
Ethyl alcohol is rapidly oxidized in the body to carbon
dioxide and water, and in contrast to methyl alcohol,
no cumulative effect occurs. Though ethyl alcohol pos-

_ sesses narcotic properties, conc sufficient to produce

this effect are not reached in industry. Exposure to
conc of 5,000-10,000 ppm results in irr of the eyes
and mu mem of the upper respiratory tract. If contin-
ued for an hour, stupor and drowsiness may result.
Conc below 1,000 ppm usually produce no signs of
intoxication. There is no concrete evidence that re-

" peated exposure to ethyl alcohol vapor results in cirrho-

sis of the liver. Large doses can cause alcohol poison-

~.ing. Repeated ingestions can lead to alcoholism. It is

;mCNS depressant, causes TER, ETA, GIT, GLN in
o .

Exposure to conc of over 1,000 ppm may cause head-

- ache, irr of the eyes, nose and throat, and, if long contin-

uved, drowsiness and lassitude, loss of appetite and in-

- ability to concentrate.

-Fire Hazard: Dangerous, when exposed to heat or

flame.

Ancomp: Acetyl chloride, (Ag,O + NH,OH), BrF;,

Ca(OCly,, ClO,, CrO,, Cr(OCl),, (cyanuric acid +
H:0), H.0,, HNO,, (H;0, + H.S0,), (I + CH,OH

o+ I'.{gO). disulfuryl difluoride, oxidants, platinum, po-

tassium, potassium-tert-butoxide, silver nitrate, sil-

., Yer oxide. [Mn(ClO.)). +,2,2-dimethoxy propane},
- HgNO,)., HCIO,, perchlorates, (H,SO, + permanga-

" hates), HMnO,, KO;, KOC(CH,),, (Ag + HNO;),

AgNO;, AgClO,, NaH;N,, UOs(CIO.)..
'gaster Hazard: Dangerous, when exposed to heat or
ame,

SPO'ltaneous Heating: No.
- SXplosion Hazard: Mod, when exposed to flame.

To Fight Fire: Alcohol foam, CO,, dry chemical.

For further information see Vol. 1, No. 7 of DPIM Re-

- port,



Attachment 1

Previous Soil Analysis
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volumetiIric Technmniqques, L-TD.
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w317 Bernice Drrive * Bayport, New York 11705 * (518) 472-4848

To: Amevican Consulting Time Of Login : 11:26:50
P.0. Box 545 _ Date: '
- East Setaukel NY 11733 Collected:08/09/93
(516) 751-5439 Received :08/10/93

Completed:09/13/933

msanple Taken By Reported By: ;22
Client __‘zﬂ?
N.Y.S. Laeb 1.8% /410055

Sample : Amavican Consulting {(8/720) vw-o Sample Number 51429308
Pcol 3 A Endpoint
- SOLID

Analysis @ Volatile Ovgauics

- Parameters Resulls . Parameters Results
' prb(ing/1 ) ppL(rimg/1)
moenzena {4.0 1,1,2-Trichlorcethane <10.0
Gromodichloromelhians (3.0 Trichloreesthene (13.0
Bromcmethane .€11.0 Trichlovofluorcmethane (8.0
Carbon Tetrachloride (21.0 Vinyl Chloride (17.0
®ehlovrobenzene (4.0 Xy lene 204 .40
Chlorocethane . €10.0
Cis-1,2-Dichlorceethane . 7 (12.0
wmCihlovroform (3.0
Chloromethane {13.0
Dibromochlovrometliane (5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzens (3.6
1,2-Dichlorobenzens (12.0
i,4-Dichlorobenzerne (3.0
1,1-Dichlovoetinane (12.0
- 2-Dichlorcethanz (6.0
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene (6.0
1,2-0Dichlorcpropane (4.0 g
m_is-1,3-Dichloropropens {20.0 .
Trans~1,3-Dichlovopropene (0.0
Zthyl Benzene 29.36
“Methylene Chloride (3.0
,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane (4.0
Tetrachlovoetiens : (14.0
Toluene (11.0
o ,1i,1-Trichloroethane (3.0
Zolnments
-

* CéhSULTlNG CHEMISTS * COMPLETE LABORATORY TESTING #
* Sander R, Sternig * Director of Laboratories *



317 Bernice Drive *% Bayport, New York 11705 % (516) 472-4848

To: amevican Consulting Time Of Login : 09:58:02
- P.O. Box {i545% Date:
Easlt Setaursbt MY 11733 Collected:08/09/93
(516) 781-5439 Received :108/10/93
- Completed:08/19/92
sample Taken By Reported By:__ . .«
~lient / 4
M.Y.S. Lab I.D¢ }10058
B e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e
Sample : American Consulbting (S/20) T Sample Number 51309308
Pool 3 B Endpoint
- SOLID

analysis : Total Hetals

Parameters Results Parameters Results
pepm (MasL) ppin (Ma/l)
m-admium (0.01
Chromiuin, Total T, 24
chivomium, Hexavalent 0.032
;. m.OppeY 0.03
Iron ' 57 .38
Mickel . 0.04
_ead _ ' 1.0%
Silver 0.C1
Zinc 1.2z
srsenic (D.01
®mcelenium (0.0}
Mercury Q.23
m-Oomments

Ketals Analyzed by EPA Sw846 Nethod 3050,
« Indicates Compound Concentrztion Falls Below Instrumentation Detection Limit.

- * CONSULTING CHEMISTS * COMPLETE LABORATORY TESTING *

*¥ Sander R. Sternig * Director of Laboratories ¥



317 Bernice Dirive ¥ Bayport, New York 11705 * (516) 472-4848

To: American Consulting Time Of Login : 10:02:21
- P.0. Box #4545 Date:
Fast Setaurel NY 11733 . Collected:08/09/93
(B516) 751-54379 Received :08/10/93
- Completed:09/01/93
sample Taken By Reported By:_ijygf
Client ____1/
- M.Y.S5. Lab I.DZ7110058
Sample : American Consulbing (&720) Teilend Sample Nunber 51319308
FPool 1 A Endpoint
- SOLID

Analysis @ Total Metals

B o e e e e e e e = m e e m et e = M e m e e a s e ae mw T e e e e M S S n e ma e T me e e = e e S o e a = - = - o —
Parameters Results Parvameters Results
prm {(Mg/LL) ppm (Mg/L)
g e e e e
Cadmium 2.0
Chromium, Total 0.4L1
Chyomium, Hexavalent 0.06
Weoopper 0.15
Ivon . 25.78
Mickel o 90.01
wlead ‘ C.09
Silver (0.01
Zine 0.93
Aarsenic (0.01
Selenium (0.0l
Mercury 0.13
®Commments

Ketzls Analyzed by EPA SKB46 lelhod 2050,
s Indicates Compound Concentration Falls Below Instruzentation Detection Ligit.

-
* CONSULTING CHEMISTS * COMPLETE LABORATORY TESTING *
* Sander R. Sternig * Director of Laboratories *
-
-
-
e
-
-
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"™ 317 Bernice Drive * Bayport, New York 11705 * (516) 472-4848

To: American Consulting Time Of Login : 10:17:31
- P.0. Box 545 Date:
Cast Setauket NY 11733

Collected:08/09/93
(ul() 75154302

Received :03/710/93
- Completed:09/13/92
sample Taken By

Reported BY;‘iE7¢L—__—————~_
Client

N.Y.S. Lab 1.0\ #10053
B L o e e e e e e e m e et o e e - ¢ S o e e am e e - e rae e . v =t e e = = - = W . e o o = = - —— o~ — —— ——— —— — —_
Sample : Amervican Consulling (G/720) qreeri Sample Numbey 51409308
- Pool 1 8
- SLUDGE

Analysis : foLdl HbtalS/VUldLlle Oyganics

- Pavaineters Results Parameters Results
ppblimng/l) ppb(mmgsl)
Woenzene (4.0 1,1,2~Trichloroethane (10.0
Breomodichloromethane (3.0 Trichlovroethene (19.0
Bromomethane <11.0 Trichlorofluorocmethane (8.0
mCarbon Tetrachloride (21.9 Vinyl Chloride {17.0
Chlorobenzene (4.0 Aylene 48,867 .30
Chlovoethane f <10.0
Cls—l.Z Dichloroetharne <12.0
®chloroforn 160,230 .30
Chloromethane {13.0
Dibbromochlorometharie (5.0
] ,2-Dichlorobhenzene (3.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (12.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzens (3.0
al s 1-Dichloroethane (12.0
1,2-Dichloroetharne (6.0
T\ans 1,2-Dichlovoethens (6.0
DlCth\OP\uPdhé (4.0
'tls 1,3-Dichlovropropene (20.0
Trans—-1,3-Dichlovopropene {20.0
Zthyl Benzens 9,275.0
swiethylene Chloride 1,830,577.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlovroethane (4.0
Tetrachlorcethene 457 .40
_{oluene {11.9
y1,1-Trichlovoethane (8.0
-olmments
-
,’, L.
* CONSULTING CHEMISTS * COMPLETE LABORATORY TESTING *
- * Sander R. Sternig * Director of Laboratories #*
[ ]
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™ 317 Bernice Drive ¥ Bayport, New York 11705 % (516) 472-4848

To: American Consulting Time Of Login : 10:12:46
- P.0. Box i54% Date:
East Setaukel NY 11733 Collected:08/09/93
(51¢) 751-5439 Received :08/10/93
- Completed:99/01/93
sample Taken By Reported By: —
Client
N.Y.S. Lab I.D. 410058
B o o e e e e e e e e e e e e e ot e = e a4 = e et e o e A —  —_— e == s e e = = - —
Sample : Amevican Consulting (8/20) 7jiiite Sample Number 51409308
Pool 1 B
- SLUDGE

Analysis @ Total Metals/Volatile Oyvganics

- Parameters . Results Parameters Results
ppin (Mg/L ) ppin (Mg/L)
Cadmium 3.91
Chromium, Total 0.325
Chromiunm, Hexavalent 0.23
mCoppey Q.28
Iron 38.5
Nickel (0.01
Lead 0.12
®silver 0.01
Zine 3.89
Arsenic : . {0.01
mSelenium {0.01
Mercury (0.01
Comments

vetals Analyzed by EPA SUB46 Method 3050. .
* Indicates Cospound Concentration Falls Selow Instrusentation Detection Limit.

- * CONSULTING CHEMISTS * COMPLETE LABORATORY TESTING ¥
*# Sander R. Sternig * Director of Laboratories *
[ _]
- [
A
- Py ]
o
[
[



Vo lumebtiric Techniues, LTD.
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w317 Bernice Drive * Bayport, New York 11705 * (51G) 472-4848

To: American Conzulling Time Of Login = 11:31:18
- .0. Box ii545% Date:
East Setaukaebt NY 11733 Collected:08/09/33
(516) 751-5439 Received :08/10/92
Completed:07/13/33
Wsample Taken By ‘ Reported By: .
Client ?
N.Y.S. Lab {10058
B e e e e et 2 et 2 e o et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
Sample : Amevican Luu~u1L1uu (8/20) -yiprad Sample Number 51439308
Peol 1 C
- SOLID

analysis ¢ Volatile O]ganlus/f ol

- Parameters Results Parameters Results
Pt mma/sl ppb(mmg/l)
asSenzens (4.0 1,1,2-Tvichlorcethanes (10.0
Bromodichloromethane (3.0 Trichloroethene (13.0
Iromomethane {11.0 Tvichlorofluorometihane (8.0
~arbon Tetvrachloride (21.0 Vinyl Chlovide (17 .0
Chlorobenzene (4.0 Aylene £3,461.90
Chloroethane i <10.9 4
iz-1,2-Dichloroethane - (12.0
whlovroform 12,34%.190
Chloromethane (13.0
dibromochloremethane (5.0
- 2-Dichlorobenzene 3.0
1,3-Dichlovebenzene (12.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene (3.0
,L-Dichlovoetlhare (12.0
™ ,2-Dichloroethans (6.0
Trans-1,2-Dichlovoethene (6.0
y2=Dichlovopropane (4.0
mis-1,3-Dichloropropene (20.0
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene {20.0
‘thyl Benzene 12,554.10
wcthylene Chloride 41,972.0
1 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethans <4.0
ctrachloroethcne 53.
‘oluene ,hu7 20
" .1,1-Trichloroethane (8.0
omments
- .4
o
* CONSULTING CHEMISTS * COMPLETE LLABORATORY TESTING #*
- * Sander R. Sternig ¥ Director of Laboratories *
-



-
vo lumetric Techniqques, LTD.
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w317 Bernice Drive * Bayport, New York 11705 ¥ (516) 472-4848

To: American Consulting Time Of Login : 11:28:50
P.0. Box 545 Date:
- Fast Setauket NY 117232 Collected:08/09/92
(516) 751-5439 Received :108/10/93 ;
Completed:09/13/93 )
wmsample Taken By Reported By:
Client
H.Y.S5. Labb IT.D.
i e
sample : Aamevican Consulting {(3/20) e ! Sample Number 51439308
Pool 1 C
ZOlL1D
-
analysis * Volatlle Organics/sT P H
- Parameters Rezsults Parameters Results
PR ppm
_Petroleum Hydrocarbons (10.0
Commehts
-
* CONSULTINQ CHEMISTS * COMPLETE LABORATORY TESTING #*
* Sander"R. Sterrnig * Director of Laboratories *
-
-
[
-
|
-
- . .
-
-
-



/cS L ouanes € oo e e farn L Cpuiezs o, D T 5 T
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317 Bernice Drive * Bayport, Ncw York 11705 * (516) 472-48418

- Smerican Coneulling Time Of Login : 12:48:00
#.0. Box #545L Date:
fast Setauket NY 117338 Collecled:(QB5/03/93
(518) 7h1-Bagy Heceived 10/700/%3
- ComplelediQE/10s03
Sample Taken By ) heporled By:s
merican Conculting
- N.Y.S. Lab I.D.Y%
“ample 2 lishcon Sludge Drzan #2 (5/17) ample Number
- Qrai?-ﬁa
SLULGE
nalysis * P C L P MetalssWolalile~-Semi Volatile
B o o e miemc mim e tem e m m = e e aoe i o et 5 5 o 4 e s e et ot 5 e 1 o e 5 o 2t o 2em 4 rem 5 e s e s s tm o o -
Farametlters Reculls Harameters ltesultlcs
e (PLysL) pom {IMgsL)
e e Tt e
Pid L3 Hexachloroethane <3.01
“lach Point <100 C Methwl Elhyl Kelone <001
ecific Gravity P OBERISOL Nilrofenzene <0.01
Eéscosi;y SEMI--SOLID Pentachliorophenol <0.01
Arsenic <O.01 Pyridine 0.0
arium .83 . Tetrachloroathylene <0.01
Wadinium TOL01 Frrichlorocethylene <0.01
Chromium, 7Total 0L 2,4,5-1richhliorophernol L0.00
ead R e ol 2,4,4-Trichlorophernol 0.0
s oury _ LQ.001 VWinyl Chloridse 0.0
Celenium “0.01
Cilver SO0
eanzene SG.G1
®arbon Tetrachloride <0.01
Chlorobenzxang L0L01
hloroform LQLO
m-Crscol COLGT -
M-Cresol <0,
“-Cresol L0011
esol i LQ.0
1,9=-LDichlorovbenzene <0.01
1,2-Dichloroelhane <0.01
 1-Dichloroethylenc CG.01
M cachlorobenzens L0.01
Hﬂwachlorobutadiene <0.01
‘fmments

ILLP Metyod £PA 1311,
¥ Indicates Covpound Concentration talls lelow Isctrumentalion Delecdion Linil,

- * CONSULTING CHEMIsSTS * COMPLETE LABORATORY TESTING *
: *-Sander R, Sterniqg * Director of Laboratories *



117 Bernice Urive * Dayport, New York 11705 * (516) 472-4848

™. American Conculting Time OUf Login 5 12:42:14
F#.0. HBox #5455 Date:
Fasl Setauvket NY 117338 Collecled:Q3/708/4%3
- (516 B 1-LakY Received 0S/0C5/%3
Coempleted:Qz/ 14793

cemple Taken By Reporled bBy:z _
merican Consulting _ 7. Y /
- MH.Y.2. Lab 1.0. )
;ample ¢ Tishcon Sludge Overflow (57170 Sample Number 32899305
- Covered Uverflow
CLUDGE

Parameters Results Paramelers Results
ppm (MgSL) ppm (MgsL)
B e e ———— ————— ot o et e e 8t S s e et o o m e o e e o e e e o o e . e e e -
PH 6.0 Hexachloroetlhane _ 0.0
lash Point . 2100 Mathyl Ethyl Hetlone 0,01
wpecific Gravity >1.05MYI80L Nitlrebenzene {0.01
Viscosily CMl-GOLIY Fentlachliorophenol <0.01
rsenic 0. 02 Pyridine <0.01
- Ium . 0.&2& Tetrachloroethylene <O0.01
Cadmium <C.01 Tricihloroetiylene <0.Q1
Chromium, Total : 0.0% Z,%,5-1richlorophenol <0.01
ead A S PR & | 2,4,4=Trichlorophenol <OL01
Warcury LQ.00T Vinyl Chluride £0.01
Selenium Q.07
ilver <0.01
menNzene LOL01
Carbon Telrachloride L0, 01
~irlordane <0.01
hlorobsnzene L. 01
W-Cresol <0.01
M-Cresol <OL01
~Cresol {0,021
mresol : LO.CG
1,49=-Dichlorobenzene {0.01
sZ=Dichloroethans : <o 01
s1=Dichloroethylene <0001
Hexachlorobenzene <0.01
Hexachlorobutadiene <L0.01

= 0 e o G s B+ o 4 T e 4 8 e o P P S S pe sEm A SRS B e ey e A n S b W e Rt A Ry e e e A SNt e e e g e S P e et S s S e S § S TP e B¢ = B e § B = S s e ——

®omments
TCL® Hethod £PA 1314,
Indicates Conpound Concenlration lalls Lelow Inctruucatation Belection Lividl,

i
x CoySULTING CHEMLSTS * COMPLETE LABORATCRY TESTING *
¥ sSander R. Sterniy * Director of Laboratories *
-
] F
-l
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317 Bernice Driv * Baypor New York 11705 x (516) 72-4848
o American Consulting Tima OF Login 2 0R:35:92
- P.0. Box #5345 Date:
EFast Setaulaet MNY 117383 Callaected:O03,/ 15,92
{5148 F51-533¢ d 09, 1!
)
- &

Sample Taken By
~lierit

- - e e e e e e e e e
Sample H Tishco

ELUDGE
-

Analysis = SO ECE, Total Fetails

- Parametars Results Parameters Resulls
prhimagsd ppb{mmysl)

2thylene Chloridve 4, G5 Ethsibenrana L0.5

'5‘, 1-Dichioroethwlena 0.5 Felcene 0. S
7—D;"hlar”*thane <0D.5 Total Nwlena 0L 5

dns—1,2-Dichloioe th\-gEHr:‘ LGS Bronomethane LQ. G

ﬁyluro-r orm TQL5 Chloromathanea {C.5

1, 2-Dichlorvcethana L. S Trichlorae~Flouromalthane 0.3
F 1. =Trichloroathana 285012

w7 boN Tetrachloride CG.5

Eromodichloromathana LO.5

1. 2~Dichloropropansa “ Q.3
is—=Dichloropropylena : LO0.5

WM-ans—NDichloroprogylena LS

Trichloroethivians SO
inyl Chloridae LQLS

-'J,E—TTichloroethane LO. S

Dibromochlorvelthane LH.5

Teomotorm <05
2irachloroetlhane LOLS

Ptrachlorvethwlene {0.5

Cis~1,2-Cichloroethylens S0 S 4
nTena <O.5

- lorobenzéna L0.5

O-Dichlorobenzena <C.5

' ~Dichlorobenzena S s PR

EfDichlornbenzane <0.5

e e s e ke oo Y . = o A8y S S A — - pre Stn T — - o 10— e o e 00 s ——— v o o o v

Tfomments

-
*X CONSULTING CHEHMISTS = COMPLETE LABORATORY TESTING *
- * sander R. Sternig * Director of Laboratories »
-
<
e 4
-
-



Vo lume Ty ol ‘e sl docpur e s,

To: rimerican Consultling
P.0. Box #5485
- Fast Belaulcel NY 11732

(5163 THI-5439

mample Taken By

Parameters Resul
- £
“admium LSOO
hromium, Tolal o.T2
Chromium, Hexavalent oL oCe

Copper

1.

ron 2%,
m-ickel <G
Lead (D
ilwer G
-i vie 25.
Arsenic O
Calanium LG,
Grourse T

Commants
tals Analyzed by £FA BLBIE Nelhod 3050,

mmlndicates Coupound Concentration Fails Below Instrusentation folection Linit,

* CONSULTING CHEMTISTS *
>

* Sander R.
-

17 Bernice Drive * Bayporl, New (516) 472-4848

York 117058

o
184}

a G alCcoOn

[ LIS R {4

¢

OGN0 v G-

C

ternig *

Time OFf Login = O0F:3P:03
Dazta:

Cnllectad:Cas%

LR
Receiwved 208/195/%
I
-~

{r

i
rd

b I S .. . r M~
Compialedslds /G

Reported By:

2w

Sample Number 31822305

Parameters Results &

ppm (Pagsld

COMPLETE LABORATORY TESTING *
Director of Laboratories x



Attachment 2

NCDH Letter of March 25, 1995



MAR~31-84 13:14 FROM:TISHCON CORP. ID:5168571052 PAGE
1/3

oy

ABBY J. GREENBERG, M.D.

THOMAS S. GULOTTA
ACTING COMMISSIONER

COVUNTY EXCCUTIVE

COUNTY OF NASSAU

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
240 OLD COUNTRY ROAD
MINEOLA, N.Y. 115014250

CERTIFIED MATL

Mr. Michael J. Padula

C/0 Tishcon Corp.

30 New York Avenue
Hestbury, New York 11590

.asncon Corp.

125 State Street
Hestbury, New York 11590
Facility Id. #3832

Dear Mr. Padula:

On August 9, 1993 and September 2, 1993 a representative of this Department
collected samples and:accepted split samples of soil and sludge at the above
referenced property. The results of laboratory analysis of these samples
indicate significant contamination to the soil and possibly to the
groundwater. Copies of these test results along with an area diagram are
enclosed for your examination.

The concentrations of the indicated contaminants exceed allowable limits and
thereby represent violations of Article XI of the Nassau County Public Health
Ordinance (NCPHO) and Articles 17 and 27 of the Environmental Conservation Law
(ECL) of the State of New York. These violations are as follows:

ECL - Article 17 Section 17-0505 - Discharging industrial
- wastes without a permit

ECL - Article 27 Section 27-0913 and New York Code of Rules
and Regulation (NYCRR) Section 373-1.2 operating a
hazardous waste facility without a permit

NCPHO-Article XI Section 5a - Discharging hazardous materials
or wastes without a permit

NCPHO-Article XI Section 6a. operating a toxic and hazardous
materials storage facility without a permit

In order to address these problems Tishcon Corp. is required to perform
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Mr.-Michael J. Padula
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Page Two

the following:

1)0

By April 25th Tishcon Corp. must have submitted a work plan to this

Departrment by a Professional Engineer licensed in the State of New York
with experience in investigation and remediation of soil and groundwater
contamination. This plan is to include a schedule of proposed work for the
jdentification and removal of contaminated liquids, sludges and soils at

125 State Street, Hestbury, New York.

on site including those locations on the action 1ist which follows:

A).

B).

.

D).

E).

'<:F3£§’F).

.

G).

Pool 1: Removal of contaminated sludges and soils
employing field screening and subsequent laboratory
analysis of end point samples to determine if the
remediation has been completed.

Pool 2: Sample the sludge after providing this Departwent
with a split sample. The sludge is to be removed if it is
contaminated and an end point sample taken for 1ab analysis.

Pool 3: ' No action is required at this time. Contamination
is within current guidelines.

Pool 4: After the sludge is removed you must take an end point
sample.

Pool 5: This unsealed distribution box must have its sludge
and contaminated soils removed. Any replacement of this
system must be done under a work permit from the Nassau
County Department of Public Horks.

The Heating, Ventilating, Air Conditioning system's condensate
pipe discharge must be stopped immediately if not already
stopped. The discharge was found to contain chlorinated
Volatile organic compounds.

The soil in the back filled sewer line trench within 15 feet of
the condensate pipe discharge must be field screened and sampled

for laboratory analysis. If feasible the contaminated soil is to
be removed. If not feasible other remediation is to be proposed.

The proposed analysis of the work plan must inciude chlorinated and

aromatic volatile hydrocarbons, Ketones, Total Petroleum hydrocarbons,

and the eight RCRA priority metals by both total digestion and TCLP
methods. .

PAGCE

The plan must address all contamination

2/3
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2). When the work plan is completed you must send it to this office
accompanied by a letter officially accepting the work plan and its
implementation.

3). After approval of the work plan by this Department, Tishcon
Corporation, or its representative, must notify this Department
at least (5) business days prior to conducting field work so
that a Department representative may observe the work and
accept split samples.

4). A1l toxic and hazardous materials must be removed by a New York
State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) industrial
waste transporter. Disposal 1s to be done at an NYS DEC or United
States Environmental Protection Agency 1icensed disposal facility.

. 5). Upon completion of field work a report detailing the accomplishments

of the field work is to be submitted to this Department. Additionally,
the report is to indicate what contamination, if any, is remaining
on site and what study and remediation are proposed to deal with it.

The initial work plan may be submitted in letter form rather than a Iéngthy
bound report. This will reduce the time required to prepare the work plan
and the time required for review and commentary on the plan by this Department.

Be advised that approval of the work plan is required prior to commencement of -
field work.

If you have any'questions concerning this matter, please contact me or Mr.
Peter Paul at 571-3314. ‘

Very tr yours,

Thomas R. Norris

Chief, Office of Source Regulations
Bureau of Environmental Management

TRN: 3K
31109
Enc.

3/3
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THOMAS S. GULOTTA
COUNTY EXECUTIVE

KATHLEEN A, GAFFNEY, M.D., M.P.H.
COMMISSIONER

COUNTY OF NASSAU
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

240 OLD COUNTRY ROAD
MINEOLA, N.Y. 11501-4250

January 30, 1995

Eric A. Weinstock

Project Manager

C.A.Rich Consultants, Inc.
404 Glen Cove Avenue

Sea Cliff, N.Y. 11579

Re: Tishcon Corp.
125 State Street
Westbury
Work Plan Addendum
NCDH Facility No. 3832

-

Dear Mr. Weinstock:

We have reviewed the above referenced Work Plan Addendum
submitted in response to our comments of November 14, 1994 and find
the addendum together with the originally submitted Work Plan to be
acceptable to this Department.

Please notify thié'Department at least five working days prior
to start of work at the site.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (516) 571-3642.
Very Truly Yours,

/ ﬁ' A’

/’Steven D. Silvers, P.E.
Assistant to the Director
Bureau of Environmental
Engineering

cc: M. Padula, Tishcon Corp.
T. Norris, NCDH
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CA RICHCONSULTANTS, INC.
CERTIFIED GROUND-WATER AND
ENVIRONMENTAL SFECIALISTS

November 23, 1224

Nassau County Department of Health
240 Old Counlry Rezad
Mineola, New York 11501

Aitention: Steven Silvers, P.E.

Fe: Work Plan Addendum

Leaching Pool Coniamineation Investigation and Clean-Up
Westbury, New York

Dezar WMr. Silvers:

: Thank you for your letter of November 14, 1224 znd your comments regarding the zbove-
referenced project. As | discussed with you on the {elephone ezrlier this week, we have carefully
considered ezch of your commenis and oifer this Addendum to the Work Plan.

Comment 1. Soil Borings - A soil boring will be placed in each of the pools reguiring
remediztion. .This includes pools 1, 2, 4 and distribution box 5. Soil samples will be collecied et 5
foot intervals and screened using a poriable organic vapor meter 10 determine the depth cf soil
requiring removel. Once the depih of conlamination is determined using the screening method,

one soil sample from the bottom of each boring will be sent to Nylest Environmentzl, Inc. for
znalysis using method 8010/8020.

Comment 2. Waste Characterization Samples

g) We have been informed by Tishcon Corp. thzat pool 2 is an overilow for pool 1. As such we

believe that a composite sample is approprizie {or this situzation and {eel that a dispcsal facility can
be selected using this sampling methodology.

b) Similar to the comment zbove, &ll of the water in the pools will be removed by a vacuum truck
and mixed in the tank of the truck. As such, we believe thet 2t composite semple is approprizte
and that we can oblain approval {or disposzal of this mealerial using this sempling methodology.

¢) As a follow-up fo our telephone conversation, | czlled Mr. Vincent Alonge of NCDPW. | was
informed that the Bay Park waste water {reatment facility will accept storm and septic waler
delivered by vacuum truck. Leboratory results for the 8 RCRA metals and volatile orgznic
compounds using method 601/602 must be sent 1o NCDPW first. Bzsed on these resulls,
NCDPW will either provide us with a letter stzting they will accept the water or they will advise us
that we must dispese of this watler 21 a different facility.

<04 GLEN COVE AVENUE, SEA CLIFF, NEW YORK 11579 + TEL S16/874388BS - FAXS1 E/874-2301
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Comment 3. Disposzl of Drummed Sedimenis - Alier our conversation, | called our disposz!

contracior and reviewed these procedures. We zagree ithat power washing will crezte unnecessary
wasle weler. As such, we propose {0 place the drums over the dispeszl 1oll-oif contziner and 12p
them until gll of the soil has poured out of the drum. 1f any soil remazins, it will be removed using
disposzble rags thzi will 2lso be placed in the roll-oif contziner for disposal.

Comment 4. Clean Out of Pools 2, 4, 5 - The supper sucker will remove as much of the
conlaminzied soil zs pessible with out crezting an unsale situation in the parking lot.  End-point
samples will then be collected. Yellow ilzagging ribbon will then be pleced zt the botlom of the
excavetion and the pool will be sizbilized with clean fill. If addilional remediation work is

necesszary, we will be zble to celermine the depth of the supper sucker excavation by uncovering
the yellow ribbon.

Comment 5. Report Preparation - A section will be 2dded 1o the report regarding data anzlysis
and recommendziions for additionzl investigations zs suggesied in your letier.

Comment 6. Laboratory - Nyiest Environmeniel, Inc. will be ihe laborztory subconirecied for this
investigation.

Comment 7. Calibration - The orgzanic vapor meier will be czalibraied within 24-hours of the field
program using the vendors cglibrzlion gas. ‘

If you have any questions regarding this Work Plan Addendum, please do not hesitaie 1o cell our

office. We look forward 1o a letier of epprove! recerding this Plan and 1o working with you on this
most imporiant project.

Sincerely,

CA RICH CONSULTANTS INC.
Eric A. Weinstiock

Project Manager

CC: Michael Padula
Thomas Norris

EAW:mg
Attachment (NCDH letler of Nov. 14, 1284)
Epson: C:\Winword\Projects\TISH-res.doc
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KATHLEEN A, GAFFNEY, M.D.,, M P.H
CCHMMISSIONER

THOMAS S. GULOTTA
CCUNTY EXECUTIVE

COUNTY COF NASSAU
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

240 OLD COUNTRY ROAD
MINEOLA, N.Y. 11501-4250

November 14, 1994

¥Mr. Michael Padula
Tishcon Corporation
30 New York Avenue
P.0.Box 331
Westbury, N.Y. 11590

Re: Work Plan
Leaching Pool Contamination
Investigation and Clean-up
125 State Street
Westbury
NCDH racility No. 3832

Dear Mr. Padula:

We have reviewed the above referenced Work Plan and have the
following comments: ‘

1- Pg. 2, Task 1- Soil Borings- Please indicate where and at
what depth the soil samples are to be taken. Are the
samples to be taken when the portable organic vapor meter
does not detect any organics or prior to that reading ?

2- Pg. 2, Task 2- Waste Characterization-

a- Sediment samples from the bottom of pools 1
and 2 should be separate samples and not
composites as called for in the Plan.

* b- Water samples from the three pools should be
separate samples and a composite sample as
stated. '

c- Has the local treatment plant been contacted
to see whether the water can be discharged to



the sanitary sewer system ?

Pg. 2, Task 4- Disposal of Drummed Sediments..-Power
washing of the 55 gallon drums should be performed in
such a manner that no dust or contaminated water is
released into the air or to the ground. The procedure
should be clarified.

Pg. 3- Task 5- Clean out of pools 2,4,5...- The plan
calls for the immediate backfilling of these pools prior
to the receipt of the laboratory results for the end
point samples. Thought should be given to additional
excavation that might have to be done if these samples
show further contamination.

Pg. 3- Task 7- Report Preparation- A section should be
added to the report to analyze the remediation efforts
and sample results to determine whether additional
investigation or work is reguired at the site.

What laboratory is going to be utilized for sample
analysis? 1Is the laboratory certified by NYSDCOH for this
type of analysis?

What procedures for the calibration of the. portable
organic”vapor meter are to be followed?

If you have any questions concerning the above cémments, I can
be reached at (516) 571-3642.

ruly Yours,

4/14/4742// -

teven D. Silvers, P.E.
Assistant to the Director
Bureau of Environmental Engineering

Very

cc: Eric Weinstock, C.A. Rich Consultants

tshcnwp
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Investigation and Clean-Up
Westbury, New York

October 1994

; Prepared for:
TISHCON CORP.

30 New York Avenue
Westbury, N.Y. 11590

Prepared by:
CA Rich Consultants, Inc.
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CA RICH CONSULTANTS, INC.

CERTIFIED GROUND-WATER AND
ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALISTS

October 27, 1994

Nassau County Department of Health
240 Old Country Road
Mineola, New York 11501

Attention: Thomas Norris

Re: Work Plan

Leaching Pool Contamination Investigation and Clean-Up
Westbury, New York

Dear Mr. Norris:

The following Work Plan addresses the investigation and remediation of leaching pools at
Tishcon's Westbury facility.

‘Understanding of the Current Situation

The TISHCON Corporation f{acility at 125 State Street has a driveway that is underiain by four
leaching pools. An illustration of these pools is included as Figure 1. The Nassau County
Department of Health (NCDH) has requested that sediments contaminated with volatile organics
& metals be removed from these pools and that the mzaterial removed be properly disposed.

During August of 1993, a parial removal of the leaching pool sedimenis was performed. The
removal of contaminaied sedimenis from pool 3 was completed and the results of the end-pcint
samples were acceptable to NCDH. Soil was also removed from pool 1, however, the end-point

samples indicale that the compounds chloroform, ethyl benzene, methylene chloride and xylene

remained at concentrations above the NCDH action levels. Soil removal from pools 2 and 4 has
not been completed.

In a letter dated March 25th, the NCDH requested that Tishcon address the identification and
removal of contaminated liquids, sludges and soils from this site. We propose to achieve this
through the performance of the following activities: .

» sampling and analysis drummed sediments removed from the pools and stored on-site;

» borings to delineate the volume of contaminated sediments remaining in the pools;

» select the most cost-etfective facility for proper disposal of the excavated malerial;

+ removal of leaching pool liquids and sediments, as required;

» proper disposal of the removed water and soil; and,

» preparation of a report.

404 GLEN COVE AVENUE, SEA CLIFF, NEWYORK 11579 + TEL S516/674-3889 + FAXES168/874-3901




CA RICH CONSULTANTS, INC.

Scope of Work
Task 1 - Soil Borings

One (1) soil boring will be periormed in leaching pools 1, 2, 4 and distribution box 5 using a
Geoprobe ™ soil sampling device. An initial soil core will be collecied at 2 {eet below the bottom
pool. The soil sample will be retrieved and analyzed in the field using a potable organic vapor
meter. This procedure will be continued until no detections are recorded with the field meter. At
least one sample from each boring will be placed in a sample botlle and analyzed by a NYS-
cenified laboratory for VOCs using EPA methods 8010/8020 and for the eight RCRA metals. The
results of these samples will be used to determine the depths and volumes of soil for removal.

Task 2 - Waste Characterization Sampling and Analysis

One (1) composite sample of the water in the 3 pools will be collected and analyzed for VOCs and
RCRA metals. This information will be used to determine if the waler can be disposed of at the
local wastewater treatment plant.

In addition, three samples of the sediments from the botiom of the pools will also be collected.

« One sample will be collected by compositing soil from pools 1 and 2 as these sediments
are believed to be similar in nature;

» A second sample will be collected from pool 4; and,

e A third composite éample of the drummed sediments currently staged on the property will
also be collected.

These samples will be analyzed for TCLP metals, TCLP VOCs, TCLP SVOCs, pH, flash point and
reactivity. Using these results, the most cost-effective, permitted disposal facility will be selected
for disposal of these sedimenits.

Task 3 - Progress Letter/Report

The results of the borings and the !zboratory analysis will be summarized in a lefler/report to
NCDH. This letier/report will present tables of the results of the laboratory analysis along with the
NYSDEC clean up guidance values. The depth of soil that will have 1o be removed from each
pool and the anticipated disposal facilities will also be included.

Task 4 - Disposal of drummed sediments previously excavated and stored on-site

Numerous 55-gallon drums of sediments excavated in 1993 are currently stored on the property.
Based on the results of the waste characterization analysis, a permitted disposal facility will be
selected and arrangements for disposal of the drummed sediments will be confirmed.

Using either 20 cubic yard roll-off contziners or 30 cubic yard dump trallers, the drummed
sediments will be emptied and consolidated for transport to an approved facility. The empty
drums will be power washed, crushed and disposed of as scrap metal. Completion of this phase

of work will provide for additional space on the property needed 1o stage equipment for the
following work items,
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Task 5 - Clean out of Pools 2, 4, 5 and the backfilled sewer line, (as required)

The bottom of pools 2, 4, 5 (as required based on the sample analysis) and the backfill around the
sewer pipe will be excavated. As indicated in the NCDH's March 25, 1894 letter, no action is
required at pool 3 at this time. A super sucker will be mobilized to the sile 1o clean out the pools.
Soil removed {rom the pools will be placed directly into either 20 cubic yard roll-off containers or
30 cubic yard dump trailers. Samples of the excavation bottom will be screened on-site during the
excavation process using a poriable organic vapor meter. One end-point sample will be collected
from the bottom of each excavation and analyzed for volatile organics and eight RCRA metals as
per the County's request. The pools will be backiiled with clean fill upon completion of the

excavation and the excavated material will be transporied to a permitted disposal facility with
appropriate manifests.

It is necessary o complele Task 5 before beginning Task 6, the removal of leaching pool 1.
Leaching pools 1, 2, and 3 are located in the driveway of the facility between pool 1 and Stale
Street. We will need to stage either 20 cubic yard roll-off containers or 30 cubic yard dump trailers
over these pools before proceeding with the removal of pool 1.

Task 6 - Removal of 'Leaching Pool 1

Previous efforis to clean out pool 1 indicate that soils in the bottom of this pool are chemically
cemented and that the depth of contamination probzbly exceeds the capacity of a super sucker.
To clean out this pool we propose to remove or "pull” the existing concrete rings and excavate the
underlying soils. The selection of equipment will be based on the results of the soil borings.
Generzlly, if the contamination is less than approximately 22 feet below grade, a track-mounted
.excavator can be used {o perform this task. |f the contaminzation extenis to a depth of up to

. approximately 35 feet below grade, a crane will have 1o be utilized. This may require the use of
10 foot diameter concrete rings to shore the excavation during the removal process. Should the
contamination extend below 35 {eet below grade, complete removal is not cost-effective or
feasible. Some combination of excavation coupled with an in-situ treatment technique such as a
vapor extraction system (VES) should be considered.

Similar 1o the descﬁpﬁon outlined in task 4, one (1) end-point sample will be collected from the
bottomn of each excavation and analyzed for volatile organics and eight RCRA metals as per the

County's request. The pools will be backfilled with clean fill upon completion of the excavation

and the excavated material will be transported.to a permitted disposal facility with appropriate
manifests.

Task 7 - Report Preparation

Once the sampling is completed and the results zre received from the laboratory, a report will be
prepared. The report will include the following:

» A description of the work performed;
* The results of the soil boring samples;
» The results of the waste characterization samples;

* Arecord of the volumes of wastes removed and the disposal facilities; and,

e Copies of the waste disposal manifests.
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Project Schedule

We propose to perform the scope of work described in this Work Plan following the schedule
outlined below. :

Work Task Time Frame
Task 1 -~ Soil Borings 4 weeks
and

Task 2 - Waste Characterization Sampling & Analysis
Task 3 - Progress Letter/Report 2 weeks

Task 4 - Disposz! of drummed sediments 2 weeks
previously excavated and stored on-site

Task 5 - Clean out of Pools 2, 4, 5 and the 4 weeks
backfilled sewer line, (as required)

Task 6 - Removal of Leaching Pool 1 4 weeks

Task 7 - Report Preparation 4 weeks

As indicated above, a period of 5 months is envisioned for the performance of this work.
However, 10 allow for circumstances beyond our control, such as inclement Winter wezther and
required Agency reviews, we suggest that a period of at least 6 months be set aside for this
project.

If you have any questions regarding this Werk Plan, please do not hesitate to call our office. We
look forward to working with you on this most important project.

Sincerely,
CA RICH CONSULTANTS, INC.
Eric A. Weinstock
Project Manager
CC: Michael Padula
EAW:mg

Attachments
Epson: C:\Winword\Projects\TISH-WP.doc
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CA RICHCONSULTANTS, INC.

CERTIFIED GROUND-WATER AND
ENVIRODNNENTAL SPECIALISTS

- March 22, 1€¢€5
County of Nassau
Depariment of Health
240 Old Country Road
Mineola, New York 11501-4250

Attn: Wir. Thomes Norris

Re: Tishcon Corporation
125 Slete Street
Westbury, New York 115€0
Fecility 1d. #3832
Dear Mr. Norris:

This letler/report summarizes the “Soil Borings" and "Wasle Charzclerization Sampling znd
Anzlysis" zctivities performed et the zbove locztion on February 16, 1285. These aclivities were
conducted in accordance with Task 1 and 2 of our Oclober 1284 Work Plzn, entitled "Lezching
Pool Contzminztion, Investigation and Clezn-up”. Only Pools 1, 2, 4 znd Distribution Box 5 were
investipated. Pool 3 was previously remedizted and was not included s a part of this
investigzation.

Field Procedures

Eac‘h pool was accessed by lifting the grale zt the 1op of the 8 foot diemeler concrete ring. Depth
measuremenis were {eken {o the botlom of the pool s well as wzter level elevetions (Teble 1).

Also, one (1) composile semple of the water in the pools weas collecied end anzlyzed for VOCs
end RCRA metlzls (Teble 2).

An initizl sediment sample wes collecied from the botlom of each pool. The semples collecied
from pools 1 end 2 were composiled into one sample beczuse the pools zre connecied and
therefore these sediments are believed o be similer in nzture. A composite sample from two 55-
gallon drums wes 2lso collected as a representative drum semple. The samples were submitied

to a New York Siale certified leborziory and anzlyzed for TCLP metals TCLP VOCs, TCLP
SVOCs, pH, ignitebility, and reactivity (see Teble 3 for resulis).

Subsequently, a soil boring was advanced into leaching pools 1, 2, 4, and distribution box 5 using
a Geoprobe™ soil boring system and a two-inch diameler core barrel sempling device. An initial
sample was collected between 0-2 feet below the botitom of the each pool and screened with a
porteble organic vepor meter. This procedure weas fo be continued every two feet until no
detections were recorded, whereas an endpoint soil sample was to be collected. However, since
detections were not consistently measured, borings were advanced until non-odorous, clezn soil
was visually observed.  Samples were then collecled and submitled to the lzboratory znd
analyzed for VOCs using EPA methods 8010/8020 and for RCRA metzls (see Tzble 4 for results).

These samples represent the clean endpoint depth of each pool 2nd have been used {o determine
the depths and volumes of contaminzted soils io be removed.

All samples were transported in chilled coolers accompanied with chzin-of-custody documentation
and trip blanks to NYTEST Environmental, Inc. (Port Washington, NY) for analysis.

| 404 GLEN COVE AVENUE, SEA CLIFF, NEW YORK 11578

— - L

TEL S168/674-2BE3 - FAX5168/687<4-28301
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Analytical Results and Quantity Estimates

Table 1 presents the boring informztion and estimzted quantities of aqueous and non-aqueous
malerials fo be removed znd dispesed.  Pool 1 is 15.5 feet from grade 1o botlom. Wealer is
present zt 11 feet below grade, resulting in 4.5 feet of standing waler (1700 galions). A "clean”
- endpoint sample (SB-PL1) wes collecled from 30-32 feet below grade, resulting in a 14.5 feet of

contaminzied sediment {o be removed (27 cubic yards). (SB-PL1 wes collected from outside the
dimensions of the ring due 1o bending of the probe rods from lack of side support. The boring weas

- advanced just outside the side well of the ring. Visuelly impacted sediment was observed to just
above 30 feet).

Pool 2 is 13.5 feet grade to botlom with 6.5 {eet of weter. Endpoint sample SB-PL2 wes collected
- at 6-8 feet below the bottom of the pool et a depth of 18.5-21.5 {eet below grade. This amounts to
2450 gellons of weter end 11 cubic yards of conleminzied sediment {o be removed.

Pool 4 is 15 feet grade {o botiom with 10 {eet of weler. Endpoint semple SB-PL4 weas collecled &t
4-6 {eet below the botlom of the pool et a depth of 12-21 feet below grade. This amounts {o 3760
callons of weter end 7.5 cubic yercs of conleminzied sediment.

Distribution Box #5 conlzined epproximzlely 2 {eet of conlaminzted sediment. Endpoint sample

SB-PL5 wes collecied et 24 {eet. Approximelely 2 cubic yards of conlaminzted sediment is
present.

In &ll, 47.5 cubic yerds of conleminzled sediment and 7810 gellons of weier ere o be removed

from the leaching pools. Additionzlly, seventy-one (71) §5-czllon drums zre presently sicred on-
- site and will be disposed of zs a listed weste.

Based on the lzboratory results, the Belleville Michigan Disposal Facility hes egreed o accept the
- conients of the drums and the ceonleminzaied sediments es a listed hazzrdous meaterizl. The Bay
Park Water Treziment Facility hes agreed to accept the weter.

Schedule

The next work item scheduled for this project will be the proper disposel of the existing 53-galion
drums of sediment presenily stored &f ground ievel on the site. We will provide you with a dzle for

- the drum removal 2t least five (5) deys in advance. Following the drum removal, a schedule for
remove! of the pool sediments will be developed.

- If you have any questions, please do not hesitzle to czll the undersioned at 516—674-3889.
Sincerely,
- C?CH CONSULT@NTS INC.
-3~
- George A. Tyers /
Project Hydrogeologis

. | 2 4/’//»«65%

Eric A. Weinstlock

Associgle Hydrogeologist
cc: M. Padula, Tishcon Corp,
GAT, EAW: gt

Atlachment's
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TABLE 1

Summary of Borings
- Tishcon Corporalion

Wesibury, New York

- i£o0liD: : iTotals’
Initial depth from N/A N/A
{op of concrele
ring 1o bottom of
- pool
depth of weaterin 4.5 ft. 6.5 1t 10 4. N/A N/A
pool
depth interval of 15-17 A1, 6-8 ft. 4-6 1. 2-4 ft. N/A
- endpoint sample
(from bottom of
pool )
- feet of 14.5 6 #t. 41 2% - N/A
contaminzied soil
{o be removed
quantity of soiffo | 27 yg? 11 yg? 7.5yd? 2yad 47.5ygd?
- be removed '
quantity of waler 1700 ¢al. 2450 gal. 3760 cal. None 7910 cel.
- iDEpinterve :Groenic Vepori i Orpanic Vapor
0-2 ND 4 ppm
24 ND ND™
4-6 ND™
. . 6-8 N/A ND**
8-10 ND
14.5-16.5 ~ | ND*
ND - Nene Decleted
- N/A - Not Aveileble
* Depth in fee! below poo! botom
~ Sample sent 1o laborziory for analysis
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-



0
.

= CA RICH CONSULTANTS, INC.

TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Composite Water Sample - Pools 1, 2 and 4

- Tishcon Corporation
Westbury, New York

-
- VOLATILES (ug/i)
Chloromethzne 1.0V S
Bromomethane 1.0V 5
Vinyl Chioride 1.0V 2
- Chlioroethzne 1.0V 5
NMethylene Chioride 6.8 5
1,1-Dichloroethene 1.0V S
1,1-Dichloroethzne 42 5
- 1,2-Dichloroethene {irans) 1.0V 5
Chloroferm 1.0V 7
1,2-Dichloroethzne 1.0V 5
1,1.1-Trichloroethzne 0.7J S
- Carbon Telrachloride 1.0V 5
Bromodichloromethane 1.0V 50
1,2-Dichloropropene 1.0U S
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0V 5
- Trichloroethene 1.0U 5
Dibromochloromethzne 1.0 50
1,1,2-Trichloroethzne 1.0V S
EBenzene 1.0V 0.7
- {rans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0V S
Tetrachloroethene | .- 1.0V 5
1,1,2,2-Telrachloroethane | 1.0V 5
Toluene 1.0V 5
- Chlorobenzene 1.0V 5
Ethylbenzene 1.0U 5
Xylene(iotal) 1.0U 5
Dichlorogiflouromethane 1.0U 5
- Trichloroflouromethane 1.0V 5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.0V 4.7
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.0V 5
- 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0V 5
Bromoform - 1.0U 50
INORGANICS (ug/l)
- : Arsenic 5.0V 25
Barium 71.08 1000
Cadmium 2.0V “0
Chromium 5.0U 50
- Lead 139 z5
Wiercury - 0.20U 2
Seleniumn 5.0V 10
Silver 6.0U 50
- Codes: U - This analyle wzs not delecied in the sampie or below blank/methogd limit. The number
is the minimum detected limits for the sample,
J - Indiczeles an estimated volume.
B - Sample value grezter than Ihstrument Detection Limit, but less than repsriing limit,
-
-
-
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TABLE 3 - SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Woaste Characterization Samples
Tishcon Corporation
Westbury, New York

Corresivity, inch/yr. 0.01U 0.01U
Cyeznide, Reactive, ppm iU i 1
Ignitzbility, degrees F 212E 21ZE 212E
Sulfide, Reactive, ppm 1y 4 1
VOLATILES (mg/l)
Vinyl Chiorice 0.05U 0.05U 0.05U 0.2
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.05U 0.05U 0.05V 0.7
Chloroform 0.05U 0.05U 0.05U 6.0
1.2-Dichloroethzne 0.05U 0.05U 0.05U 0.5
2-Buiznone 0.05U 0.05U 0.16 200
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.05U 0.05U 0.05U 0.5
Trichloroethene 0.05V 0.05U 0.02J 0.5
Berzene 0.05U 0.05U 0.05U 0.5
Tetrzchioroethene 0.05U 0.05U 0.01J 0.7
Chloroberzene 0.05U 0.05U 0.05U 100.0
SEMI-VOLATILES (mg/l)
2-Wethylphenol 0.04V 0.04U 0.40U 200
2+4-methylphenol 0.03J 0.08U 2.30D 200
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 0.04U 0.04U 0.60U 0.13
Hexzchlorobenzene 0.04U 0.04U 0.40U 0.13
Hexachlorobuladiene 0.04U 0.04U 0.40V 0.5
Hexzchloroethane 0.04V 0.04U 0.40U 3.0
Nilrobenzene 0.04V 0.04V 0.40U 2.0
Pentzchlorophenol 0.20V 0.20U 2.00U 100.0
Pyridine 0.04V 0.04U 0.40V 5.0
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 0.04U 0.04U 0.40U 400.0
2,4.6-Trichlorophenol 0.0¢U 0.04U 0.40U 2.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.04U 0.04U 0.40U 7.5
INORGANICS (mg/l)
Arsenic 0.182600 0.048000U 0.1€3210 5.0
Barium 0.408220 0.376860 0.235820 100.0
Cadmium 0.002000U 0.002000U . 0.002000U 1.0
Chromium 0.016010 0.014660 0.014710 5.0
Lead 0.030000U 0.517720 0.030000U 5.0
Mercury 0.000430 0.000200U 0.000255 0.2
Selenium 0.076000U 0.075000U 0.076000U 1.0
Silver 0.006000U 0.008000U 0.005000U 5.0

Codes: U - This anzalyle was not detecied in the sample or below blank/method limit. The number
is the minimum detecled limits for the sample.

J - Indicales an estimaled volume.

E - Above method limit.
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TABLE 4 - SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Soil Boring Endpoint Samples

- Tishcon Corporation
Wesibury, New York

-
SR it}
-
Chloromethzne 1.0V 1.1U 1.9U 1.2V
Bromomethane 1.0V 1.10 1.1U 1.2U
Vinyl Chloride 1.0U 1.1V 1.1U 1.2U 0.2
- Chioroethzne 1.0U 1.1V 1.1U 1.2V 1.9
Wiethylene Chloride 1.0U 1.1U 1.1U 1.2V 0.1
1,1-Dichioroethene 1.0V 1.1U 1.1U 1.2V 0.4
1.1-Dichloroethzne 1.0U 1.1V 1.1V 1.2V 0.2
- 1,2-Dichloroethene (irzns) 1.0V 1.4U 1.1U 1.2U 0.3
Chloroform 1.0V 1.1V 1.7V 1.2V 0.3
1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0V 1.1V 1.1V 1.2V 0.1
1.1,1-Trichloroethene 1.0U 1.1U 1.1U 1.2U 0.8
- Cerbon Telrachloride 1.0U 1.7U 1.4U i.2u 0.6
Bromodichloromeitzne 1.0U 1.7V 1.9U 1.2V
1.2-Dichloroprogzne 1.0V 1.1U 1.1V 1.2V
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene 1.0V 1.1U 1.9V 1.2V
- Trichloroethene 1.0U 1.1U 1.9U 1.2V 0.7
Dibromochloromethzne 1.0U 1.1V 1.9U 1.2V N/A
1,1.2-Trichloroethene 1.0U 1.1U 1.10 1.2V
Benzene 1.0U 1.7V 1.9U 1.2V D.06
- rens-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0U 1.1U 1.9U 1.2V
Tetrzchioroethene 1.0V 1.1V 1.7U 1.2V 1.4
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethzne 5 1.0U 1.7U 1.1V 1.2V 0.6
Tolvene | 1.0U 1.1U 1.7U 1.2U 1.5
- Chlorobenzene 1.0U 1.1U 1.9U 1.2V 1.7
Ethylbenzene 1.0U 1.1U 1.1V 1.2V 8.5
Xylene(ictzl) 1.0V 1.1U 1.7U 1.2V 1.2
Dichlorodifiouromethzne 1.0U 1.1U 1.1U 1.2V
- Trichlorcflouromethzne 1.0V 1.9U 1.9U 1.2U
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 1.0V 1.10 1.9U 1.2V 7.9
1,3-Dichloroberzene 1.0V 1.1U 1.9U 1.2V 1.6
1,4-Dichioroberzene 1.0V 1.0 1.7U0 1.2V 8.5
- Bromoform 1.0V 1.5U 1.9U 1.2u
INORGANICS (ug/l)
Arsenic 1.3 0.48V 0.608 1.3 7.50r S8
- . Barium 3.28 2.6B 4.53 7.58 300or SB
Cadmium 0.20U 0.21U 0.1eU 0.22VU forSB
Chromium 4.9 2.6 3.1 '5.2 10 or SB
Lead 3.0U 3.2V 2.8U 3.3V sB
- WMercury 0.10U 0.11U 0.14U 0.12U 0.1
Selenium 0.50U 0.48U 0.57V 0.55U 20rSB
Silver 0.60U 0.€3U " 0.55U 0.65U SB
Codes: U - This analyle was not detecled in the sample or beiow blank/method limit. The number
- is the minimum delected limiis for the sample,
J - Indicates an estimaied volume.
E - Above method limit. .
8 - Sample value prezter than Instrument Detection Limi, but less than reponing limit.
- S8 - Site Background
N/A - Not Availzble
-
-
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